SERVICE
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

K-05

LUTXMAN  fodwsia sioie a

mmmmmmmmmmm




Contents

Block Diagram . . . . . .. ... ... .. .., 1 Pulse OSC PCB. . . . .. ... . it 39
Adjustment Locations. . .. ... ... ..... ... .. .. ... 2 Key Board SW PCB. ... ... ... ............ ... 39
Alignment Procedure . .. ................... 3~13 NR SW PCB . .. ... . e 39
REFEE ... ..., 14~20 Mother PCB Parts List . .. ....... e e 40~44
Destination’s Parts List. . ... .................. 21 Lamp PCB Parts List. ... .................... 44
Packing Material Parts List. . . .. .. .............. 22 Dolby PCB Parts List. . .. ... ... ............ 45, 46
Exploded View (1) .. . ... ... ... ... ........... 23 REC EQ PCB Parts List. .. ................. 46,47
Exploded View (2) . ... ... ... ............... 27 Control PCB Parts List. ... ................ 47~49
Exploded View FD Mechanism (New Type) . ......... 30 LED & SW PCB Parts List . .. ................. 49
Exploded View FR Mechanism (OIld Type). .. ........ 33 VR & SW PCB Parts List. .. .................. 49
Exploded View (1) Parts List. .. .............. 24~26 Pintch Control PCB Parts List .. ... ... .......... 49
Exploded View (2) Parts List. . ............... 28,29 Line Sensor PCB Parts List . . .................. 49
Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List . .. ...... 31,32 Auto Erase PCB Parts List . ................... 50
Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List . ........ 34,35 Memory Key PCB Parts List . .. ................ 50
Mother PCB. . . . . . . . . o e, 36 Pulse OSC PCB Parts List. ... ................. 50
Lamp PCB. . . . .. .. . . 36 Key Board SW PCB Parts List . ............... 50,51
Dolby PCB . . ... ... . . . e, 37 NR SW PCB Parts List. . .. ................... 51
REC EQ PCB. . . ... . o it e e e d i, 37 IC Handling Guide. . . ... ............... .. 52~56
Control PCB . . . .. ... . ... . i 38 Schematic Diagram (1) . . .. ... ................ 57
LED & SW PCB. . . .. ... et e i i, 38 Schematic Diagram (2) . .. .. .. .... ... ... ... ... 58
VR & SW PCB. . ... . . . e e e e e 38 Schematic Diagram (3) . . .. ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 59
Pintch Control PCB. .. ... ... ... ... .. 39 Schematic Diagram (4) . . .. ... ................ 60
Line Sensor PCB. . . ... ........00uivnunu... 39 Schematic Diagram (5) . . ... .................. 61
Auto Erase PCB . .. ... ... ... ... ... 39 Specifications . . . .. ... ... L 62
Memory Key PCB. . .. .. .. ... . . i .. 39 58 B e 63

Block Diagram

ON/OFF B/C BUFFER
-2.5d8 TEST 2548 CTS EQ AMP -17.7d8B

BUFFER MUTE
TONE 800Hz TKHz 15KHz 101mvV

580mV
LINE IN PUT MASTER ooLsy BLES OFF
. ENCODE sw EQ1 EQ2 EQ3

DOLBY SW1
43mv 30mV l _2 1 L—o -22.8d8 56mV
r m m 8d8 - L DATA MPX
~25dB w AMP 1 T T -
l 3smv J J J
580mV
-274d8
ERASE BIAS
[N[-T24dB] b N 185mVv 2 Nor 400mV
105KHz [C]-100dB ] C 245mv Cr0, 520mV REC LOW BOOST AMP
~ (N[ 7738 ] M 320mv REC EQ2 REC EQ1 NET 680mv
100mv
b 8 -17.808
T8 >—{ )] REC OFF 15K 800 — REC OFF
7KHz 1 v
©ray o a
REC TRAP p < :
M 106V 3
TS (NOR, CrO,, METAL) 9 11 177 11
c —24.7d8 .
a5mv ’\ w AD CONVERTER
L<Ts
+2.2d8 CTS CONTROLER
AD AMP METER BUFFER
v METER —3.04d8
+22q8| ORIVER 550mV
ouT PUT LINE OUT PUT
8/C
0.15mV | 400H2 Zo 40092
200nWb/m
—7408 poLey
DECODE
30mv PHONE AMP
S1G 400Hz ~28d8
0dB=0.775V HEAD PHONE
I\LINE AMP2 ,
630mV_| somw 82 LOAD
45mv 1 580mV -1.8d8
—24.748B -25d8




Adjustment Locations

TP5012 LF3003 LF3001
Y L5008 19KHz 105KHz R
TP1001  TP1002 TP1003  TP1005 TP1007 T rpgm T5005 R'GHJnsow L L7 V\“ vnasoé
@ @ (] <) (<) EVCCO %‘ 05024 VR5008 VREO13 TP501 k\‘ x\; ENCODER
KA DDKJ R g KA A A — VR3301
L5006 Q5023 @ ()) vpso1e  TP5008 S i\“
TP5013 Trers 7R @ NN T
% LF3004 LF3002
o [ o Tpsoor 19KHz 105KHz
L5003
VR5007 VREO11
VR5013
LEFT
VR5006
TPBO0S VR5004
TP1004
@ ADIN TEST
TPBO0S
LINE
ADST
TP1006 VR5002
®
L5002
N
TP5001 TP3003
TPS004 g @ )
@ )
REF TP5006
@ VR5003  TP5006
— ®
c88001 VR5008
D TESTOSCO
CNOS!
MUTE 6 TP8O03
TPBOO4 A~
T TP3501
INTEGRATOR ® o
"°° VR3802
TP5003 DECODER
. )
VRE004 TP3502
]
L2003 TP2016 L(SIL2001 R(S)L2002
2 © teaon @ (2 TP2012
A ] X 14 )
@ S} VR2003 VR2004
TP, TP2013
] re201s g g"ng, ® TP20:
VR4B02  Toaoeg TP2007 Yo TP2008
X . y TP2010
RN ® ®1P2019 L-DCBAL  R-DCBAL
VRO0O1
@) TP2001
il VR2007 TP2003 @ © © TP2014
VR2001 R |cB2001 VR2002
LtUe l R
TP2002 VR3502
52002
10 SW PB GAIN
RIGHT
VR3501 D]
L
TerminalP.C. Board
L _J Dolby NR P.C. Board
Mother P.C. Board
D) V¥ Y o o JNVTVUVTL
\
177003 © © TP7001 TP7503 @ © TP7S01
VRS513 VR5609 VR5514 VRS510
VR5512
TP7004 @ (© TP7002 TP7504 © (© TP7502
SR w C
77 VR5504 7 VR5520
L VRE506 VR5502 VR5522 VRSS18 __J
N.R SWITCHING PCB
I
Record EQ P.C. Board NR SW PCB



SO-A

Adjustment Procedures

Supply Pinch Roller
Erase Head

Al L

R/P Head

Figure 24

Tape Guide

Guide Plate

| — Guide Check Bar

Figure 25
Guide Check Bar Record/Playback Head
r T | ' E}ﬂ
|
|
Guide Plate !
|
Figure 26
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
Step T.P. DCCV_BM
1001 ~v 1007 SET
' [2013, 2014 =F
15 — (1) | 5003, 5004 T.P.o 30 o
w J o
Figure 27
AC
Step T.P VTVM
4 LINE OUT /
8 | 7503, 7504 SET ZE
T.P.o o O o
10 2019, 2020 PLAY w C o
rr-»— 2\
Figure 28 ~ ~)
o O
“—to O o
O o

Oscilloscope



Frequency
Counter

Oscilloscope

SET SET f—
[TTIT] TP2007(2008) =
o e °
LINE OUT 0|@ |@ TP2009 _ © ° ¢
" ol o | (2010) § =B
PLAY CH1 CH2
Figure 29 Figure 30
AF TP2001(2002) TP2011(2012) TP7501(7502)
OSsC / [
SET SET
{@ t
(@] (o]
3 = %38 o el 2R
- HAC PLAY 100K X2
ZTP2003(2004)@ VTVM ohm Zum
Figure 31 Figure 32
Step T.P LINE IN
11 7003, 7004 -
LEVEL -@
14 METER TP °
15— (2),| 5005, 5006 ° o ° o
(3) v i d
AF AC
0SsC VM
Figure 33 VT
TP4801(4802)
LINE IN
[ =
-O O oY
= ﬁr o [
AF TP4803 (4804)§ AC
0sC VTVM
Figure 34
Step T.P LINE IN
[
12 7001, 7002
SET
19 | LINE OUT @@3@@0 o o % Lo,
. [
AP > = 100K ohm >
0SsC VTVM

Figure 35



SO-M

TP5015(5016), 5007(5008)
(ITLD SET
© TP5011
g @Cg %} [} g g
- < @ TP5012 \:
Frequency
Counter & Q5023 ® @ TP5017
(Q5024®)
==
o o o O
o O o O o
L] o) o

=

Oscilloscope

Oscilloscope

Figure 36
AC Oscilloscope
LINE IN LINE OUT VTVM p
W g
SET sl =
o 0 )
= e 303 20 D[Fj , -
= 100K — -— o
- AF ohm Distortion Meter (3%)
0oscC
Figure 37
TP2019(2020), 3501(3502) AC
LINEIN M
W —
= - /B [ =
o O
©00 o o o | TP8002 00 o oo
ol L d © ° w 0 o <>' 3
0 illoscr Osci lloscope
0sc ' Oscilloscope
Figure 38 Figure 39
» SET
| TP8002),
SET
TP8003 o o
o o O o e
° 9 TP8007 o
Oscilloscope
Figure 40 Figure 41
AC )
SET VTVM W Oscilloscope
[\ )\ £
] EXT
TP5005 TP8002(20-(5)] TP8004 PROVE TRIGGER
500%) 0o o |INTEGRATOR) || _°.°]
TP5001? » [o} o) ? FrF CHITCHZY —‘
” TP800 u TP8005 (A/D IN) PROVE ~
(ADST)
i PROVE
Figure 42 Figure 43



Notes: (1) Adjustments are proceeded under the following conditions such as switch and volume settings unless otherwise
noted.
1. MONITOR switch: TAPE
PEAK/VU left & Right meters: PEAK

CONOO SN

TAPE SELECT switch: NORM
DOLBY NR select switch: OFF
DATA STD/CALL switch: STD
PITCH CONTROL: Center

BIAS FINE control: Center
OUTPUT LEVEL control: Maximum
Other switches: Off position

(2) The MASTER FADER and REC LEVEL volumes on these adjustments follow as positions in step 11.

Adjustment Adjustment Test
St Mod i
ep Items ode Parts Points Connection Remarks
Check voltage at each Test Point.
1 DC Voltage STOP Figure 27  |[Test Point | TP1001[TP1002]TP1003[TP1004[TP1005
check Voltage(V)| 241 [12£1 [-12%1] 18 121
Test Point | TP1006|TP1007|TP2013[TP2014
Voltage(V)| 9 | 6%1 [10%1[-10%1
® Measurement Gauge: M-300
1. Head Height (Figure 25)
The guide check bar should
Head Height Screws sm.oothly pass through the tape
2 and A, B gL.ude. '
Tilt Angle (Figure 24) 2. Tilt An.gle (Figure 26)
The guide check bar should stay
in parallel with the guide plate
or the top of the guide check bar
should tilt a little forward you.
Tape Guide o Meésurement Gauge: M-300
Screw D The guide check bar should smooth-
3 of Supply ; )
Pinch Roller (Figure 24) ly pass through the tap(.e guide of
supply pinch roller. (Figure 25)
® Test Tape: MTT-114 (10 KHz)
The left and right outputs are in-
Head Screw C phase and maximum and equal in
4 . PLAY . LINEOUT | Fi
Azimuth (Figure 24) igure 28 amplitude. |f the azimuth screw
movement is too large, readjust the
head height and Tilt angle in step 2.
® Test Tape: MTT-111 (3,000 Hz)
j i fre-
5 Tape Speed PLAY VR0OO1 INE OUT Fi Adjust VR0OO1 to obtain output
pe Sp L o igure 29 quency reading of 3,000 +10 Hz

—6—




SO-A

Step Ad]ll::::;ent Mode Adj;::::ent PI?::s Connection Remarks
1. Switch the oscilloscope to DC
DC Balance VR2003(L) TP2007(L) range and adjsut both voltage in
g | of playback STOP TP2009(L) | £i0re 30 CH1 and CH2 to the same value
Equalization VR2004(R) TP2008(R) approximately 0.65V.
Amplifier TP2010(R) * Voltage variations at TP2009
and TP2010 are small.
1. Set unit to playback mode with
a blank tape loades.
2. Feed 200 Hz test signal from
AF oscillator and adjust oscilla-
tor output so that 1V (= 0 dB)
output is developed at each test
point. Change oscillator frequency
to 20 Hz and 7 kHz so that out-
put levels shown below are obtain-
$2001 ed. Change oscillator frequency
Playback EQ PLAY VR2001) TP2011(L) to 27 kHz and adjust S2001,
7 | and $2002 Figure 31 2002, VR2001, 2002 to finda
Peak Point VR2002} TP2012(R) peak level so that a peak is develop-
ed between 26 kHz and 27 kHz.
Frequency Hz | 20 7K | 26K ~27K
Output dB| +11 | —155| -9 ~Vv-12
3. Check for —15.56 dB output at
7 kHz.
: 15.%3 /-‘~ IA~5dB 4. Check for —20 dB output at 7
| i KHz when Metal position is
20Hz 200Hz 27KHz selected.
® Test tape: MTT-150 (400 Hz|
8 E:j,:h PLAY zgggg;t;)) $g;ggzzlﬁ)) Figure 28 Adjust to obtain 580mV output
at each test point.
® Test tape: MTT-150
9 B:l:rz PLAY xgggg;::;{)) %5;2812 Figure 32 Adjust to obtain 580mV output
at each test point.
Dolby Level ® Test tape: MTT-150
10 (A/D Buffer ) PLAY xgggg;:;)) P;gg;g{;)) Figure 28 Adjust to obtain 1000mV outp ut
Out at each test point.
EE\?EL AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106£18mV (lolb
- : z, +18mV (lo
Input Sensitivity | STOP VOLUME, | TP7003(L) | .. level) Input. !
11| Reference level MONITOR: | MASTER | TP7004(R) Figure 33 Adi btai omvV t
(Dolby Level) SOURCE FADER just to obtain 580mV outputa
VOLUME each test point.
Input sensitivit STOP AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV (Doby
12 ng DEFEET Y MONITOR: VR3301(L) | TP7001 Figure 35 level) Input.
SOURCE VR3302(R)| TP7002 Adjust to obtain 580mV output at
each test point.

—7—




Step

Adjustment
Items

Mode

Adjustment
Parts

Test
Points

Connection

Remarks

13

Level Meter
Input

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4801(L)
VR4802(R)

TP4801
TP4803
TP4802
TP4804

L
IR

Figure 34

1. Adjust each the left and right
channels independently.

2. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 335mV (Dolby
level +10 dB) Input.
Adjust to obtain 1000mV read-
ing between TP4801 & TP4803
(TP4802 & TP4804).

14

Level Meter
0 dB reading

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4803(L)
VR4804(R)

Level
Meter

Figure 33

1. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV (Dolby
level) Input. °
Adjust for 0 dB reading on Level
Meter.

2. AF OSC: Decrease oscillator out-
put level by 20 dB.

Check the level meter pointer
indicates —20 dB.

3. AF OSC: Increase oscillator out:
put level by 10 dB from 106MmV
reference level.

Check the level meter pointer
indicates +10 dB.

15

AUTO EQIC

(1) Internal
reference
voltage

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR5005(L)
VR5006(R)

TP5003(L)
TP5004(R)

Figure 27

Adjust to obtain 3.0V DC output at
each test point. (Variable range
should be within approx. 2.25 ~v
4.5V.)

(2) Input level

(3) Peaking fo

REC/PLAY

VR5001(L)
VR5002(R)

TP5005(L)
TP5006(R)

L5001(L)
L5002(R)

TP5005(L)
TP5006(R)

Figure 33

TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE

AF OSC: 800 Hz, 106mYV (Dolby
Level) Input

Adjust to obtain 100mV output at
each test point.

AF OSC: 30 kHz, 5.95mV (—25dB)
Input.

Adjust to obtain maximum output
at each test point.

16

BIAS
(1) OSC Frequen-
cy (ERASE)

REC/PAUSE
T.SELECT:
METAL

L5006

TP5011
TP5012(G)

(2) Bias Current

REC/PLAY
T.SELECT:
METAL

L5005

TP5015(L)
TP5016(R)
TP5017(G)

Figure 36

TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain frequency reading
of 105 kHz at test point. The out:
put level under this condition should
be approx 55mV (110mA).

* TP E Vcc Value approx

cro,  |NORN.
8.8

T. Select METAL
\% 12

—_—

1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Connect oscilloscope to emitter
of Q5023 (Q5024) and adjust t
obtain scope display shown be-
low with maximum amplitude
across test points.

Emitter output voltage wave
forms of Q5023 (Q5024)

—8—




GO-MA

Step Adjlt:;:“n;ent Mode Adjg;:;rs\em PI?::s Connection Remarks
2. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Check oscillator frequency set in
REC/PLAY step 16 (1), and if the frequency
has been upset, proceed steps 16
(1) Vv (2).
T. Select L,R Bias Current *Voltage at TP5013
(B, Vcc) approx
VR5013,
Bias Current METAL VR5014 7.0mV (3.5mA) 12V
Temporarily cro VR5011,
Setting rO2 VR5012 4.0mV (2.0mA) 6V
VR5007
N .
ORM VR5008 3.0mV (1.5mA) 5V
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain minimum am-
plitude of Bias voltage wave form
at each test point.
. i t
REC/PLAY L5003 )_ L | TPs007(L) 2 Qheck oscillator f(equency se )
: L5007 instep 16 (1), and if the frequen
(3) Bias Trap T.SELECT: .
METAL L5004 } R | TP5008(R) cy has been upset, readjust the
L5008 ( frequency according to steps 16
(1)~ (3).
1. Level
17 Peak Bias REC/PLAY LINE OUT | Figure 37 AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV
Adjust Level Adjust Volume
until record/playback output
of 550mV, which is the same level
as that of SOURCE, is obtained.
2. Bias
AF OSC:400Hz, 100mV (Dolby
Level) Input.
Adjust Bias Adjust Volume so
that Distortion Values shownin
table below is obtained.
Reference AF OSC . . LineDut
T. Select L.R Tape Level Distortion 'Leve|
Level \\;ggg?g’ 106mV - 550m V
METAL AC-711
Bias VR5013, o appro X.
VR5014 106mV 1.3% 550n V
Level VRS, 106mV 550m V
m - m
CrO, VRS512 AC512
Bias VR5011, 106mV 1.3% appo X.
VR5012 m 27 550n V
Level | VR3519. 106mV 55(m V
m _
NORM VRS516 AC-223
Bias VR5007, 106mV 1.3% appo X.
VR5008 m =7 550n V




j Adj T
Adjustment Mode justment est

Ste .
P Items Parts Points

Connection Remarks

1. AF OSC:400Hz,56mV (-25dB
from 550mV) Line Out
If record/playback output signal
(wave form) is modulated or
superimposed with high frequen-
L2003 cy signals (Bias signal), adjust for
PB AMP REC/PLAY L2002 } R

18 | I T.SELECT: TP2020(R) | Figure 38 minimum amplitude of the high
Bias Trap METAL L2004 frequency signals.

L3501(L) | TP3501(L) 2. If level variation is observed at
L3502(R) | TP3502(R) Dolby NR: C position, readjust
L3501 & L3502 for maximum
amplitude of scope display at
400 Hz.

* Record/Play-
back output

wave form su- m

. ] L | TP2019(L)

perimposed
with bias signal.

AF OSC: 56mV (—25 dB from 550mV)
Line Out

N *—-fit

20 200Hz 800Hz 7K

-

5K 25K
—2d8

< Specifications of Record/Play-
back Frequency Response >

Record/Playback Adjust respective trimming resistor
19 | Frequency REC/PLAY LINE OUT | Figure 35 so that record/playback frequency
Response response within the above limits,
(referred to 400 Hz) is obtained.

Reference | Mid & Hi| High
T. Select Frequen- |Frequen-|{Frequen-| Refer-

’ cy 400 Hz [cies 7 kHz|cy 15 kHz| ence Tape
L,R L, R L,R

VRB509,| VR5501,| VR5517,
METAL VR5510 | VR5502 | VR5518
oo, VR5511,| VR5603,| VRE519,

VR5512 | VR5504 | VR5520
NorMm VR5515,| VRE507,| VR5523,
VR5516 | VR5508 | VR5524

AC-711

AC-512

AC-223

—10—




SO-M

Adjustment

Adjustment

Test

Step ltems Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
* A. |f the frequency response is
out of specifications, try tore-
adjust, using following steps:
1. Step 19
2. Steps2V 4
3. Step 17 (Try to change
bias signal level within a
range on which audio out-
put distortion does not
exceed maximum limit.)
B. If the frequency response is
out of specifications over high
end, try to repeat step 7.
1. Short-circuit all four terminals
(—6, MUTE, OSC ¢, OSC 1) of
TEST CN (CB8001). Place S8001
& S8002 in TEST positions.
STOP 2. Monitor 800 Hz wave from at
TONE OSC: test point.
AUTO EQ 800 Hz Adjust for VTVM reading of
20 | (1) TONE OSC S8001: VR8002 TP8002 Figure 39 56mV.
LEVEL TEST * TONE OSC frequency can be
S8002: varied as shown below by chang-
TEST ing combinations of terminal
connections.
TONE OSC 15 kHz| 7 kHz | 800Hz
Frequency
TEST CN Ter- MUGT'E MUE%:E MUTE
minals tobe | o041 OSC 1| OSC 1,
short-circuited oSt ¢
STOP Adjust to obtain scope display
TONE OSC: shown below:
A/D 800 Hz
(2) CONVERT- S8001: VR8003 TP8003 Figure 40 0
ER GAIN TEST 0.1V
$8002: rv -
TEST * Set oscilloscope to DC mode.
STOP
TONE OSC: 1. ADjust to obtain —160mV DC at
A/D CON- 800 Hz test point.
(3) VERTER S8001: VR8004 TP8007 Figure 41 2. Check the DC output decreaes
OFF-SET TEST (|C8006 ) to —8mV when TP8002 is
$8002: ofpin grounded.
TEST

—11-




Step Adjustment Mode Adjustment szst Connection Remarks
Items Parts Points
REC/PLAY
TONE OSC:
(4) AUTO EQ
restose | SR | v o | ComeaTrsoooan,
SELECTION : VR5004(R)| TP5006(R) | ' '9ure + Aajust to obtain .
(Built-in OSC) TEST test point.
: S8002:
TEST
1. Set oscilloscope to EXT TRIG-
GER mode and adjust the trigger
level so that oscilloscope is trig-
gered by ADST (TP8006) signal
when CTS switch is placed in
ON position. Next, short-circuit
INPUT terminals and bring oscil-
loscope’s horizontal line to center
of screen.
STOP Set oscilloscope to DC INPUT,
(5) A/DIN CTS: ON TP8002 2V/cm & 20 us of sweep time.
A/D CON- TONE OSC: TP8004 . 2. Connect TP8002 to GND.
F
( VERTER ) 800 Hz VRB004 | 1pg005 '9Ure 43 | 3 Place CTS switch in ON posi-
OFF-SET S8002: TP8006 tion, and adjust so that A/D IN
TEST TIME (Output wave form of
period at TP8005) of 50 v 60us
is obtained.
ADST Signal (TP8006)
EXT. TRG __.!'1___
oy
INTEGRATOR /i
(TP8004) _4\\/
P
A/D IN TIME iy
(TP8005) I |
55 £ 5us
1. Change sweep time range of oscil-
loscope from 20 us to 1ms.
2. Disconnect TP8002 from GND.
3. Adjust so that A/D IN TIME
STOP (Output wave form of period at
CTS: ON TP8005) of 5ms is obtained
(6) A/DIN TONE OSC: TP8002 when CTS switch is placed in
A/D CON- 800 Hz TP8004 . ON position.
( VERTER ) $8001: VRBO03 | 1pgogs Figure 43
GAIN TEST TP8006 ADST Signal (TP8006)
S8002: EXT. TRG. IN
TEST
INTEGRATOR '
(TP8004) _—,/\
b
A/D IN TIME i
(TP800S5)
- -
5ms

—12—



Adjustment Adjustments|  Test .
Step Items Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
HEAD
Demagnetizer | powER ON | VR9001 | roono, | Figure44 | 1. Connect TP90OT to GND.
2. Adjust to obtain 3.16V output
TP9005 .
(1) Level at test point.
POWER OFF
21
VR9002 1. Adjust to obtain frequency
reading of 880 + 1Hz at test
(2) OSC Frequency point.

*  After completion of alignment, remove (OPEN) TEST CONNECTOR to release $8001 & S8002 from TEST condition.

AC
VTVM
TP9001
2 O o OOOO
SET I — S
Oscilloscope

1
TPO005 (T

GND e ®
@

Frequency
Counter

Figure 44

—13—



RAEFIR

A7y TR | £y FORE | BEME  [FREASH B8 & » & FE- TR ITF—T - REE
1. 7—7 Z|PLAY MTT—111D 3005Hz
E—F (F— 7% xth0)
2. b 2| PLAY Foa—T . BERR
Fryo #EN bLY 35~558 - cm
FF/REW kL2 708 - cmblk
NyosFrar 6.5~9.58
XEBIWN PLIDLNEBIOEIUTNI L
3. E¥FE | PLAY Toweeeens 3608 408
Geee 1508 £258
4, o - WO A4EIETEEALN, 2DIb—ENTEF0.05MTFTNZ &, M300%° — > #
HE
5. ~y K73 1)S. EvFa—5—ANT—7HI FES L7570 TwR
4 X2k =Y 4 90°
2) HE~YFORE 90°
3) R&PAyFOBE Wi b TEB
4) RR&P ~y FORE 90
6. 7— 7 1) 7= TEFOFz v VMCHATP ST R F 2z v 7IRBD Z &, MTT—114

2) 35-F—T&)—F—WLNKTE LB, WIOMWHRTE LY TTA
HAREEN, H—LENXBUHLFz v, HoTH 1 ~2HTEET
3¢,

3) WTSAHA K FR—5—0OMTF—THhETORNT > XF >
AW F v,

4) HEMFS v RAHLTUAELAYBERIET, XLTLLLAF VY,

5)y FYTR—2F =TI EwFLTOLRUS Ny FYTE2—2/n—
THEMLTU LA F v,

6) Ny bFIS—F—TTRYFEBRIZY T PLTU AL F VI,

7) FUNICO0T — 7% () —FI) »H30MMRATEC NEAL, T—
TOLb. BREYHLIEONFLvD, ‘

8) AMIZBUSFC—0F—7THFxz w2,

9) RF 2 —N—TTTF—TETFz v,

EryF— ForTRE
R&P A~y FF—=THANIZThH—Ar LD,

10) FuFadkFILLTAY FR—EFTLEFTEES, W2 N LT
AL=2HENMBILLEBNF VT,

11) MTT—1l4Fz w2 DL &, BENEENSNILER - —ENEAR%
o TN TV ABAREERCHENE S,

MC—109C (v k% L)
MC—109C («Xv FHN)

FUJI DR—90 (NORM)

BUSF PRO I1—90 (CrO,)
2% a2—s—7 (TDK SA C90)

FUJI DR 90 (NORM. C90)

BASF PRO II (Cro, C90)

—14—




SO-M

27y TRH | £y FORE | WEGE | FRARAL g & # & FH- TR T—T  REE
1. Power—ON | STOP B8 BBSAF 4V ZRENF VL BERF Y
Frv? IRENRE. RBEV LWL F v,
2. DCBE® | STOP TP1001 28Vt 1V 724 — (DC BE:)
Fzxzw?l TP1002 12v1l Vv
TP1003 —12vx 1V
TP1004 18V
TP1005 V1V
TP1006 9V
TP1007 6VELV
TP2013 0VE1 VvV
TP2014 —10VE 1V
3.PB EQAMP | PLAY VR2003 TP2007 1 [e LRAILIART 2=,
»DC /T ! § AN
2BE VR2004 TP2010
TP2007, 2009--- Leh AoREDCLYUIZLTCHIL.20BE %
TP2008, 2010--+-- Rch B/ET 5,
TP2007.8-++--75¢7s™ (3} GND )
(BRI p L 292 V/emTHRIBHBA
+10V D E0.IV/emETH)
% TP2009. 20101 /E (2. #0.65V ¢+ R L&A
ki LI
VR2003, 2004 75./7_7___7 (7—__ij)
TP2009
(CH2)
—-10V
4.PB EQAMP | PLAY S2001 TP2001
TP2001~2004
nE—*%>7| TOP S2002 §
il 3 SELECT: VR2001 TP2004 P -84d8 TRO11,
' ' TP2001 012
NORM VR2002 TP2011 2002 YR2001
VR2002
TP2012 TP2003
200« 2001, 2002
TP2o1) VTVM 4 w1.2v (S1~4) o)
201 100 P B
+30P +BP
+56P +R2P
20Hz+11dBV
200Hz 0OdB
~~~~~~ (1 V)Ref EQ SlZsz SKH
7 KHz—15.5d8 Uty T
26~27KHz —9 dB
E—JKRA b
#200Hz T OdBY 1 & % 8. 0S¢ HH D %
WRBET 5,
15.5d8 ’~
4-5 dB
f ! I
20Hz 200Hz 27KHz
. T. SWOW | PLAY TwrtAh TP750 #11 5 >
5 S ‘ 7 4 ot 1 3KHz FRX+F—7
T. Seect: VR (NRSW //.0— NOWITS TS 3000Hz+ 10 Hz—0 Hz (S~E ®f)
NORM PANEL) TP7504 METER EvFavegrg2—20ys () 8%
DOLBY NR: THES)
OFF WOwW::---- 0.030LAF

x=0.025%

—15—




27w T8 | £y b ORE AEAR FRMRA Vb # 6t il & FHE-TRIT—T - A%
6. PU=AM| PLAY FUTR TP7503 #114 10KHz F2+5—7
B T.S:NORM |22 1) 2— TP7504 b O BAHN. RE (BEE50°LARE)
NR: OFF - L=_. STOP—PLAY THBDREEHNEL & 0
R VIVM #a 3EA GRTME)
7. FLE— | PLAY VR3501 TP7503 #150 400Hz FR+57—7
L~ 1 |T.S NORM | VR3502 TP7504 ot © 580mV
NR: OFF - L= g (DOLBY IC MONITOR OUT o tf )
TP7503 *oa %)
% NR—OFF THEBBE C > TWa,
8. FirE- | PLAY VR3801 TP7501 #150 T2 bTF-THEE
L. T |T S NORM |VR3802 TP7502 580mV
NR: OFF TP7501 — (DOLBY NR DEFEET (BU FFER) OUT
(NR. SW PC.B.) VIVM A8 D HHBE)
¥Zm& & LINEOUT # 5 (3. 550mV HA
rua,
9, FLE-L| PLAY VR2007 TP2019 ALt (TP2019. 2020 &%) #150 F2R b F—TEE
~J T.S: NORM | VR2008 TP2020 1000mV
(A D BUFFER | NR: OFF
ouT)
10. AHm4ERE| SOURCE VR2803( MASTER) | TP7003 OSC 400Hz LINE IN 106+18mV
#L~JUEE| NR: OFF VR2801(REC VR)| TP7004 580mV (- %
MIC VR: MIN | VR2802(REC \R) (DOLBY IC REC OUT 7 #%E % REC
VR THE)
11. ANBER| SOURCE VR3301 TP7001 OSC 400Hz LINE IN 106mV
¥ NR: OFF VR3302 TP7002 580mV
(NR— % LINE IN LEVEL U REC VR &, 2
DEFEET) Fy70EAL,
%Ik &, LINE OUT » 5 (3. ¥55(mV
MO LB,
12. L~<JLi—| SOURCE  |VR4801 TP4801 VRago1 [R4807 Lot
2 AHEB% | NR: OFF VR4802 § Ao o) % g0
. i=1m, I VT VNMD
P/VU: PEAK TP2804 o 2‘5&?‘1’5&? €08 cnoze
DIIRELT
B2
TP4801, 4803
(TP4802, 4804)
VTVM 0SC400Hz
INPUT +10dB
IN (+10dB DOLBY LEVEL) 1 kQ
AHEE TI00mV (2 BEE
13. L~JL4—| SOURCE VR4803 A =5 —DiEst 0SC 400Hz 106mVA
82— NR: OFF 4804 (84) DOLBY LEVELT X — % (&% % OdB - %,
OdBi&iREE% | P/VU: PEAK RN H—20dBIZ L T L~ X—F )=
0dBE BB HAEF v,
14. AUTO REC/PLAY | VR5005 TP5003 DC 3.0V
EQ ICH%: SOURCE 5006 5004 PS03 oS (RT3, 2.25~4.54)
a) AEEE | T. S: NORM
BENEE | NR: OFF
STD

—16—



279 7R | £y b ORE HEAE FRIRA B ¥ 7 * & FFE-TRINT—T - BEF

b) AAL RN VR5001 TP5005 LINE IN A.G #REC/PLAY = TMUTERZERX (BRANK TAPE

[2F:k 5002 5006 < #58)
(LINE IN) €y r/w o A7$H0dB DOLBY LEVEL
TP5005, 6 E 100mV I RE
to~ g f=800Hz
VTVM

c)E—Fv 71, L5001 TP5005 Ah—25dB 500 02
= A—

WE 5002 5006 f: 30kHz
LRIVEBX
TP5011 &
5012
%

d) AR VR5003 TP5005 TESTCN (CB8001) (=> a— b3 X2 —#
DBEE 5004 5006 # L TRROSCH B2 £ 800HZRIRL &
(RA&OSC) #TIa—bERRERYT %o

TP5001 BAF20) d) EAL

15, /47 R

a) 0SC REC/PAUSE | L5006 TP5011 FR105KHZ 1= 7% % #EL5006 & SBET 2.

Rigk T.S: METAL 5012 T (Z0BERE T v THERIBKHZ SN,
(Erace) [Croz ] o FATOWAEBUITAH I 2 &)

F.COUNTER
NORM (METAL T105 K+ 100HzCrO, T 104.8KHz
i)
#155mV (110mA) %&R7T.
METAL---12v ) TP. E
%
(B) Vee o N F8.8v]) Voo
b) AT 2B ?EC/PLAY L5005 TP5015 as23 vrvm L5005 T /<1 7 2 Wi B AfE I BET 5.
& - S: METAL | VR5007 5016 B9y (Q5023R 1¥50240) Emitterii 6 # £ = % —
Cro 5008 5017 TP5015~50
[ : ] 4 7,0 L THE)
NORM VR5011 Q5023. 5024 eor T — XERMAETE= 4 — L TI5KL 0 Fht D
1 A
BF tvs— | (Emitter) Toodr . FCOUNTER B VAN
VR5014 5002 (NG) (NG) (OK}
VRSOT1 vcons AT ABRREE  (B) Bree
L5003,4 12 14 mec M: 7.0mV (3.5mA) 12V
LE007 C: 4.0mV (2.0mA) 6V
TPS015 N: 3.0mV (1.5mA) 5V
;/ 5016
"Rgggéﬁr'j: l"i; Jae TP5017
N ¢ “ BIAS
c) NATR L5003 TP5007 L] L5003, L5004% CFL5007. L5008nER% T
— 5004 5008 50078 | (R)| MewTore TP5007. TPS00BCOBIAS & h L~ % B
5007 N (ZADJT B,
008 b oo Metal Tape Bias Fine MAX B fi% fEn©
esém F.COUNTER 0.5V (P=P) UFm = &,
501 FSYFAMNILDEHE EDHBERET
B,
(BAREBETIA ML NEEEL TV OTY
BERBHELEY)
A.G
. - f: 400Hz OdB (#1 500mV)
16, -2 /34| REC/PLAY VR5013 LINE IN LINE IN
7 2B T.S: METAL | 5014 MeTal <= TA;’E TDK AC711 ( / £R L
. eTa b . #=HH & 550mV (TAPE/SOUCER L L~
NR: OFF VR5509 t/b/g VTVM #>~ 8 Ib)t:é‘bﬁfxb"l‘aml.B%ElZ/\"f? RBE
B.F &>8—| 5510 Line ur ® MCE

cro, VRS0LL. 5012 o VR5013. 5014--MOTHER BOAD:/t 1 7

. &
NORM VR5511, 5512 r VR5509. 5510--REC EQ PANEL--L ~IER

VR5007. 5008 4

L VR5515. 5516 DISTORTION METER
(3%)

—17—




27y TEH | v b OKEE BREMUBE |TRIPRAb ®  ® K & FW-TRMNT—T - B1RE
LATFCrO,. Fegr‘ NORME b &bt 3,
CrO,--AC512 ISASOmV 1.3%
NORM:-AC223 550mV 1.3%
Z0k &BIAS FINE:X+~—(ZA[&E L T,
LRIOEAEHYL REIFICL 58 L, X
RDOBIAS:#BiBT 5,
ZHhIZEN, L REBDDEETF NS HHR
&7 25, L ROER#1.3~1.5% 10 &
A8 BENZL,
17. PB7 7 | REC/PLAY L2001 TP2019 R
TP3501 ERILT A
NAFP R T. S: METAL 2002 2020 3502 4
Fow T NR: OFF L2003 3501 \
BF&>%—| 2004 3502 ey e
L3501 L2001 njg EEERC
XA T 2R
3502 nggf ngg% VR2007, 8 heant: gk
—25dB. 400HZEFZ /N4 PRELHE BB
& 3. L2001, 2002. 2003. 2004% % ¥ 5.
HA b f=250Hz NR—CTLXAEBD
RLDUWOHES P RS
(3dBEATF) (—25dB)
EHE 55413501, 35024 #HEBE
T3,
IALORERVBFzvOT
OKm b (F, o AR RITUbY T
TRV (BREE TARBEN L)
18. 8@ F%| REC/PLAY |VR5501 J4001 AG *15d8 288
¥ T. S: METAL § LINE IN —T\L [ + L
NR: OFF 5524 LINE OUT wor G - 1 T
CrO, 20 200Hz 800Hz 7K 16K 28K
-dB
NORM

LtREROEHELBRCBET 5,

!.!w\'du R ﬁ; | & < :i
800Hz KHz 15K Hz
-71 5510 5
Cr0, VR5511 VR5503 R551
(AC512) 5512 5504 5520
NORM VR5515 VR5507 R5523
(AC-223) 5516 5508 5524

BT -7 TLRERAVRIITHRE 88
LE->TR(ONELBRT >LEHNEI,. X
NAT2LMEL NS LOBREAET 1S
EbvHES,

(BEET~2.3%fT)

BELRLVABAED & 50dBBEE— 25
ABREE TENH » 1B (2. —25dBRE %
BET S,

7 KHz 15KHz D i8% (3 +0.5~1.0dB4E 1R
&bt s,

LECABf# (3. £ HF K& DSOURCE(E (=
15 EARKEDOTAPEN (. 15KHz8 B
BLARALEBUUIART7 41— FOKSH
BNDTR4—TNIEH 2L THE T
FxyvInZ &,

—18—



A7y TEH | £y toRE | BECE (TR FRICb B W F & FIEFRIT—T - BEE
19. $3@F% | REC/PLAY J4001 B~y £ N1.5dBRIE#E &> TA
(NR—ON) LINE IN S HNR—OFFBE T4 J,
LINE OUT #(ZNR—C T(2200~300Hz DB N £
HEBDTLRLBECHEREET 5,
(SOURCEfE& N (EAEE T 5 & BN k»*
NHK&E(UD)
XDOLBY ICH T > 2B ERIC L N BN
LRIHTFH B IZH 5D T NR—OFFT
BN THL R VCERET 57T @RI
BETH, X80HZO L NILHTFTH T3
L10K~13KHZD~Z DK & (NPT,
20. AUTOEQ | STOP
a)TONE $8001 VR8002 TP8002 ] TESTCN (CB8001) = a— b aA X2 2 —$
0SC L~ 8002 LA o C) #®
TEST TP8002 — e TEST S8001, 8002% 7 X M= XA w F
TEST ON i coano1 TP8002 & N 800Hz W E =% —
sy VR8002(= & N 56m(1000mV—25db) (= ¥
O—r
s—1 %,
O—t
KFa—orZLRILIE, FLE—LARILD
—25dB # HEEX T 5,
e S—¢SW | S—ISW TEST CN
FREQENCY
CB8001
800HZ ON ON . { TPB002
7.5K OFF ON :
15K ON OFF
X: TAPE
S8002 Sig
=6V 1EST CNOEMC L N800HZ. 7 KHz,
15 KHz & BRSO ELT 5.
TEST CN O##E (= & N 800Hz
7KHz. 15KHz & BRI BT 5.
b)A/D CONV | STOP VR8003 TP8003 A/D IN BRIBOBE (R)
GAN H% VR8003
TP8003 VTVM TP8003
——
9
8006
+
0.1V/em DC
—100VizB%
MATEEER . OFF SET A" EREOHE I —
50~—200mV L TH %o
c)A/D STOP VR8004 TP8007 TP8007
CONV TP8002 T b TP8002% GND L 1= & #—8 mVDCt % %
o
*74& yb ’ ) BCBET 5,
” DC Qe {ﬁ%owf—mmwﬁganrva]
TP8002

&
+12

VR8004
~ l TPBOO7(F R EX W ~DT
*" JAM PERMEBFIA LT ME)

1C8006 20
12 8

-A0

—19—




AFy TS | €y hORE | BEECR  |FREESCb # ® FHE- 7R b7 -7 RS
ATZEH (& +40~—40mV £ TH %,0SC ON
OB —160mV TH 5 GAIN BEHN E¥
nIHE
d)AUTO EQ |REC/PLAY |VR5003 TP5005 TP5005, 6 A8 OSCBIRM 1= TP 5001% GND ¥ %,
TEST 0SC 5004 5006 <31 (= hiz & » T12020/9 O SW 1= T TEST (2
ER TP5001 et T Lo, QBA)
(P3B& 0SC) i — VR5003. 5004 T5.6mV
Treoor (100mV—25dB) (- 8%
1 HA12020 1C5001, 5002
SW EQ1
osc )—;i___‘
LH\IJE 7}_‘ +12V
—~—-TEST (CPU)
TP5001
TS—ON TP8002 6vV_ ADRT
:;;/ DIN c VR8004 Toa00s Tpsoozw P,(Eg"l‘,’f) @o‘ et — - 18V Svrpsoos
BESHO ] TP8005 et Lot o o Y
A/D—IN % ADST Tpedos | TP8004 _ 10:1 B % ﬁ
| (TP8006) (ADST) 77 ) Rost
OFF SET #+ A2 EXT TRG LEVEL # %L T, CTS e
—ON B ADSTES &N UH—ah B
B’IZT %, 55 ‘:j‘;o:samm
HECEYHT 5H
INPUT #> 3— b LT AL ADOKATR LS
RIZFDE B, TP8002% > a—F (#’{ES) T 5.
ZOHDC IR wF. L322 ViRsle |[CTS—ONT
R9(2204S VR8004TA 'D IN TIME %50~604S (=&b
MKAERI: 12T h—T 2BV THRORE | B5 (F< agR)
BrEKELT, #*30uS $ TR S ¢ D EBET B,
F)A/D CONV | CTS VR8003 TESTSW |E):A#icty b L, L3 2 V. $85(88R) |VRE003T A/D IN TIME 25 mS I2&d
GAIN % —ON 58001 21 ms %,
$8002 } (#< nEm)
% B OSC ON (TP8002> a— b ~# -
~)
G)OFF SET ENcs Y- TRE. ¥hTL3BEHEHRLT
GAIN GAIN BR%T 5,
] EbbhsR(HBET,  NiET,
21. HEAD |POWER VR9001 TP9001 Eraser P.CB @~y K4 —7LRU 1) 7 | TPI0054 GND L 1= & & TPI001& N kB
ERASER —OFF| 9002 TP9005 CTEEBRL TN, ¥ % 8 A VRO001(= T L < U O EE
nEE ‘ - TP9003 SR B 3.16 (+10dBV.)VR9002(= T i BB
. TP9004 @ms] 00 |7 880% 1Hz, L~JL, AR & L@
—ON r 2% TXEICHET 5.
(¢ChRALT 1P9001 vTUM ki) Power—Off L TH U Power—ON?T 5 &) v
Frys) . = — RY015ON T 5. (HhF vt &N TA) =
EANE: Oulls © | TPo003 (Ri29004) & iRy & Lesy
oo EMET 5,
GND »L TP stnse 003t Power—ON B #. HHLBT XS — b Y
1.35v
% B% Power—ON B#ICITH I (T4 T | 6% CGREIKRN A E N, BEI NS 72
BI—2 2 JHR% Power—ON L THBE) |5, LESCLTY L—AN5(E5%s )
COBRAEKEC NRL TR, BEORSK
PRLBUI LI L—A Itz N, KD
RENBVEOREN LWL F v,

—20—




Destination’s Parts List

FR Mecha FD Mechanism

J J upP AK AG
Symbol No. Description Japan Japan Canada Europe England

Other Australia

100V 100V 120V 220V 240V
10 Chassis, Bottom 27D50694F03 27D50694F03 | 27D50694F03 | 27D50694F04 27D50694F04
13 Scr, T-Tite 4x8 03S44205G09 03544205G09 None Use None Use None Use
19 Stopper, Cord 43B41625J01 43B41625J01 43B41625J01 43B41625J02 43B41625J04
37 Ass'y, Control PCB 01V59500F91 01V63500F37 01V63500F37 | 01V63500F37 01V63500F37
55 Cover, Rear 15D58657F01 15D58657F01 15D58657F03 15D58657F03 15D586567F03
57 Ass'y, Mother PCB 01V59500F17 01V63500F35 | 01V63200F24 | 01V63200F24 01V63200F24
65 Bkt, Trans 07A61182F01 07A61182F01 None Use None Use None Use
66 Trans, Power 25T58732F01 25T58732F01
67 Plug, AC Cord 28T41871U01 28T41871U01 | 28T40916U01 28T50179F03 28T55003F02
68 Terminal, Sensor 29A58768F01 29A58768F01 None Use None Use None Use

Housing, Sensor 15B858781F01 15B58781F01 None Use None Use None Use

69 Lamp, Neon 65T61618F01 65T61618F01 None Use None Use None Use
71 SW, Select None Use None Use 40T40705T04 40T40705T04 40T40705T04
72 Bkt, SW None Use None Use 07A61716F01 07A61716F01 07A61716F01
76 Bkt, Front 07C52106F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01
89 Trans, Power 25T61339F01 25T61339F01 25T61339F01
90 Label, Select None Use None Use 54A40672U01 54A40672U01 54A40672U01
96 Scr, Mch M4x8 03S52360F14 03S52360F14 03S52360F14
110 Cover, Mecha 15B50731FO01 15B61798F01 15B61798F01 15B61798F01 15B61798F01
11 Scr, T-Tite 03540012G18 03544205G41 03544205G41 03544205G41 03544205G41
113 Lens, Dust Cover 61A50736F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
115 Scr, Tpg M2x5 03540012G58 None Use None Use None Use None Use
117 LED, Green TLUG 163 48T52606F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
118 Label, Reflector 54A55965F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
186 Cassette Deck 01U59000F48 | 01U62000F36 | 01U62000F36 | 01U62000F36 01U62000F 36
197 LED SLF None Use 48T60878F01 48T60878F01 48T60878F01 48T60878FO1
306 Owner’s Manual 68R58780F01 68R58780F01 68R61721F01 68R61721F01 68R61721F 01
F1002, 1003 Fuse None Use None Use 65T42077U15 65T42077U15 65T42077U15
F 1006 Fuse 65T57086F 04 65T57086F04 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 65T42077U 16
PS2001, 2002 Posistor None Use None Use 48T56034F01 48T56034F01 48T56034F O1
T H5001 Termister None Use 48T57369F15 48T57369F15 48T57369F15 48T57369F 15
Cc1021 Capacitor 23T55493F01 23T58450F02 23T58450F02 23T58450F02 23T58450F 02
R2015, 2016 Resistor 06544593P49 06544593P49 06544593P54 06544593P54 0654459354
R 2053, 2054 Resistor None Use None Use 06S44593P41 06S544593P41 06544593r41
ZD6004 Diode, Zener 48T40059U26 | 48T40059U13 | 48T40059U13 | 48T40059U13 48T40059U 13
ZD6005 Diode, Zener 48T40150U28 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22 48T40150U 22
ZD6006 Diode, Zener 48T40150U49 | 48T40059U31 48T40059U31 48T40059U31 48T40059U 31
D6015 Diode None Use 48T58583F01 48T58583F01 48T58583F01 48758583 01
R 6002 Res, Allay 51T52333F02 51T52333F07 51T52333F07 51T52333F07 51T52333 07

21—




Packing Material Parts List

Packing Material Parts List

Index Sy'\T;bOI Stock No. Description Remarks
301 56C53420F50 | Carton,Packing
302 56D60007F01 | Tray,Packing
303 56B40442T13 | Packing Front Frame
304 56B40442T11 | Packing Front Frame
305 60T58064F01 | Battery, SUM—3"Fuji"’
306 68R61721F01 | Owner's Manual ME0260 UP,AK,AG
306 68R58780F01 | Owners Manual MAO170 J
Accessory Parts List
Index Syr;r;bol Stock No. Description Remarks T
01A60803F01 | Cleaning Set
01R60802F01 | Silicon Cloth
28T58909F01 | Plug,Audio Cable
56R57512F01 | Envelope (XC1030)
68R57510F02 | Card Warranty J
68R57511F02 | List Service station J

—22—



Exploded View(1)

& ;. G
W
>
(o]
w
Q
(@]
-
a
x
w




Exploded View Parts List (1)

Index Sy,\?:)bm Stock No. Description Remarks
A2,A3 1 03A44642J03 | Screw, T-Tite M3X5
B4 2 07A52103F01 | Bracket,Switch & Volume
A4 3 01V59500F97 | Ass'y PCB,Pitch Control
A4 4 64B58645F01 | Panel, Side(L)
Ab 5 36A47129F06 | Knob,Bias
B6 6 64D58655F01 | Panel,Front
A6,H1 7 03S44205G38 | Screw, T-Tite M3X6
A7 8 36A58772F01 | Knob,Control
A3 10 27D50694F04 | Chassis,Bottom AK,AG
27D50694F03 | Chassis,Bottom J,UP
A3 11 05B41635J03 | Rivet,Push
Cl,E3 12 03S40036U01 | Screw, T-Tite M4X8
B2 13 03544205G09 | Screw, T-Tite M4X8 J
A4 14 07A58638F01 | Bracket, Side(L)
D1 15 15D58656F01 | Cover,Top
F3,G3 16 03A44642J02 | Screw, T-Tite M3X8
C2 17 01V59500F95 | Ass'y Senser,Line
B1,H5 18 75A42565P08 | Cushion, Rubber
C2 19 43B41625J02 | Support,Cord AK
43B41625J04 | Support,Cord AG
43B41625J01 | Stopper,Cord J,UP
A5,C7 20 03S40011G41 | Screw,MCH M3X6 Flat
B4 21 45B44337F01 | Lever,Knob
A6 22 36A45460F06 | Knob,Power
C5 23 36A47374F05 | Knob,Push"'S"
C6 24 36A47373F04 | Knob,PushL"”
Co6 25 41A41324F01 | Spring,Push
D4 26 26B56943F01 | Shield, Dolby
C3.D2 27 05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push
E4,E6 28 01A57058F02 | Ass'y Trannleg
F5 29 15D50708F02 | Cover,Bottom
D3 30 07C50713F01 | Bracket,Panel
D4 31 01V59500F92 | Ass'y PCB,Dolby
C4,E4 32 03C40014G18 | Screw,MCH M2.6X6
G2 33 43A44685F01 | Spacer,Switch
G2 34 84E58676F04 | P.C.B,Remote
G3 35 26B56945F01 | Shield, Ex Panel
D2 36 07A57334F01 | Bracket,Panel L
D3 37 01V59500F91 | Ass'y PCB,Control FR
01V63500F37 | Ass'y PCB,Control FD
D4 38 47A57335F01 | Shaft,Panel
B6 39 75A42565P09 | Cushion, Rubber
H3 40 84D58677F04 | P.C.B,Phono Plate
F3 42 09T45548F01 | Fuse Holder
G4 43 26B56946F01 | Shield,Pre Amp
E5 44 07A57334F02 | Bracket,Panel R
H4 45 01V59500F93 | Ass'y PCB,REC Equalizer
H1 46 03543997P88 | Screw, MCH M2X6
El,E5 47 03S44205G38 | Screw, T-Tite M3X6
H1 48 75A56670F01 | Cushion,Frame
G4 49 26B56991F01 | Shield, Preamp
H2 50 43A57514F01 | Spacer,PCB
G3 51 07T56351F01 | Heat Sink,IC1625MT
D6 52 41A58642F01 | Spring,Earth
H1 53 15B50733F01 | Case,Battery
| H3 54 03S40012G41 | Screw,Tapping M3X8

—24_

K-05



SO-M

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
Gl 55 15D58657F03 | Cover,Rear UP,AK,AG
15D58657F01 | Cover,Rear J
G4 56 07A57333F01 | Bracket,Heat Sink
H4 57 01V63200F24 | Ass'y PCB Mother UP,AK,AG
01V59500F87 | Ass'y PCB Mother FR
01V63500F35 | Ass'y PCB Mother FDJ
H4 58 27C50697F03 | Chassis,Side
E5,E6 59 75A53282F01 | Pad,Trannleg
E5,E7 60 03S44205G52 | Screw, T-Tite M4X14 Blk
D7 61 01V59600F11 | Ass'y PCB,Auto Erase
A2 62 07A58640F01 | Bracket,Panel(L)
A4 63 07B58648F01 | Bracket,Volume
C3 64 07B58392F01 | Support,Chassis
Cc2 65 07A61182F01 | Bracket,Trans J
D3 66 25T58732F01 | Trans Power J
H1 67 28T50179F03 | AC Cord AK
28T55003F02 | AC Cord AG
28T40916U01 | Plug,AC Cord UP
28T41871U01 | Plug,AC Cord J
Gl 68 15B58781F01 | Housing,Sensor J
29A58768F01 | Terminal Senser J
Gl 69 65T61618F01 | Lamp,Neon J
G2 70 40T50262F01 | Switch,Slide [50/60Hz]
71 40T40705T04 | Switch Select UP,AK, AG
72 07A61716F01 | Bracket,Select Switch UP,AK, AG
H6 73 07A58641F01 | Bracket, Panel(R)
E5 74 09T45549F12 | Jack Mic 6.3 (Metal)
E5 75 40T58736F01 | Switch,Rotary FLEX SBU [NR SELECT]
F2 76 07C52106F01 | Bracket,Front FR
07C61799F01 | Bracket, Front FD
c7 77 03544205G56 | Screw, T-Tite M3X25
H3 78 09T58763F01 | Plate,Phono 4P AU
G2 79 09T53104F01 | Socket,Din 8P
G4 80 03C40014G10 | Screw,MCH M3X8
E4 81 01V59300F76 | Ass'y PCB,Pulse OSC
E5,E7 82 04S40072G08 | Washer, Tooth Lock
A5 83 43A58643F01 | Spacer,Side
B4 84 40T45561F02 | Switch Power (SDLIP)
B4 85 08T57437F09 | Capacitor (Ac) 0.01uF
C4 86 43T53136F01 | Bushing,Capacitor TP150—301
B6 87 03S40012G26 | Screw,Tapping M3X6 Flat
Cc2 88 03552360F14 | Screw,MCH (M4X8 Flt)
89 25T61339F01 | Trans Power UP,AK,AG
90 54A40672U01 | Label, Select UP,AK,AG
A5 91 64C58651F01 | Panel, Top
C6 92 64B58646F01 | Panel,Side(R)
c7 93 07A58639F01 | Bracket,Side(R)
A5, C7 94 03S40011G91 | Screw,MCH M2.6X5 Bind
G2 95 47A60048F01 | Shaft,Panel
96 03S52360F14 | Screw, MCH (M4X8 Flt) UP,AK,AG
E3 97 01V59500F90 | Ass'y PCB,NR Switch
D7 98 26B58647F01 | Shield,PCB
A5, B4 99 03C40014G09 | Screw,MCH M3X5
Cc6 189 07C50696F02 | Frame, Switch & Volume
B6 190 75A42565P22 | Cushion, Rubber
C6 191 61A50716F02 | Crystal, Meter
A5 192 36A45474F06 | Knob, Eject
MS‘/ 193 07A45558F02 | Frame, Eject

25—




Index Syl\T;bOI Stock No. Description Remarks
B5 194 45A50719F01 | Lever, Eject
A5 195 41A45559F03 | Spring, Eject
B5 196 07A45557F03 | Frame, Power
B5 207 01V59600F13 | Ass'y Panel,Front
C7 208 43A58643F02 | Spacer, Side(R)

—26—



Exploded View(2)

1

EXPLODED VIEW (2)

K-05




Exploded View Parts List (2)

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

A4,B5 1 03A44642J03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X5

E4 11 05B41635J03 | Rivet,Push

C4,D6 27 05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push

A4 100 03A52134F01 | Screw,Special M3X8.5

A3 101 61A50712F02 | Crystal,Door

A3 102 07C50704F03 | Frame,Door

A4 103 04S40071G11 | Washer 3.1X5.9X0.7

B4 104 02S40000G35 | Nut,Hex M3

B2 105 07B58336F01 | Frame,Holder L

B3 106 07B58337F01 | Frame,Holder R

A4 107 04S40075G11 | Washer 3.1X5.4X0.13

A3,B3 108 43A60304F01 | Sleeve,Holder

A2,B3 109 04C42091G12 | Washer ''C"" 1.2

B2 110 15B50731F01 | Cover, Mechanism FR
15B61798F01 | Cover,Mechanism FD

B3 111 03S40012G18 | Screw,Tapping M2.6X6 FR
03S44205G41 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X4 FD

C2 112 26A56994F01 | Shield, Head

B2 113 61A50736F01 | Lens Dust Cover FR

B3 114 07B50711F01 | Bracket,Cassette

B2 115 035S40012G58 | Screw, Tapping M2X5 FR

B2 116 84E58676F05 | P.C.B,LED

Cc2 117 48T52606F01 | LED GREEN TLUG 163 FR

C2 118 54A55965F01 | Label,Reflector FR

Bl 119 45B50732F01 | Lever Lock

B1,C2 120 04C42091G04 | Washer "'C"" 3.0

A2 121 41A62693F01 | Spring Lock FD

B1 121 41A50738F01 | Spring Lock FR

Cl 122 44A53019F01 | Gear,Damper C

Bl1,Cl1 123 04A41345P01 | Washer 1.2X3.5X0.25

C1 124 44A52924F01 | Gear,Damper B

Cl 125 44A52923F01 | Gear,Damper A

Cl 126 305S43803G05 | Dial Cord

(07 127 41A60285F01 | Spring, Damper

Cl 128 05A44852G02 | Eyelet

B3 129 41A58335F01 | Spring,C Pack

C2 130 47A50720F01 | Shaft,Deck FR
47A50720F02 | Shaft, Deck FD

C2 131 41A50740F01 | Spring,C Lever

Cl 132 01B60948F01 | Ass'y,Deck Bracket L FD
07C50714F01 | Bracket,Deck L FR

D2 133 07C50715F01 | Bracket,Deck R FR
07C50715F02 | Bracket,Deck R FD

D2 135 45B50707F01 | Lever,Cassette FR
45B50707F02 | Lever,Cassette FD

Cl1,D2 136 03S40012G18 | Screw,Tapping M2.6X6

A4 137 07D58654F01 | Frame,Control(A)

B4 138 36C58652F01 | Knob,Logic Control

B3 139 01V59600F04 | Ass'y PCB,Key Switch

B4 140 36A52475F01 | Knob,Rec

B4 141 61A52484F02 | Lens Indicator Play

B4 142 61A52484F01 | Lens Indicator

c4 143 61A52484F03 | Lens Indicator

C4,D4 144 03S40012G78 | Screw, Tapping M2X6

C3.c4 145 03S40012G72 | Screw, Tapping M2X10 Flat

B5 146 07C58650F01 | Frame, Control(B)

—28—

K-0



Index Sy,\:r;bol Stock No. Description Remarks
C5 147 36A50729F01 | Knob,Cassette Control
c4 148 61B50702F02 | Lens Indicator
C5 149 36A50728F01 | Knob, Memory
C4 150 01V59600F05 | Ass'y Memory Key
Cc4 151 03S40012G63 | Screw,Tapping M2X8
E4 152 01V59500F99 | Ass'y PCB,Lamp
F5 153 07C50698F01 | Frame, Meter
D4 154 64A50722F02 | Panel,Side Volume
E5 155 36A55396F02 | Knob, Slide Volume
E5 156 36A52099F02 | Knob,Slide
D4 157 26A58795F01 | Shield, Meter Volume
D5 158 72T50769F02 | Meter, Level
D5 159 64B50710F02 | Plate, Meter
E5 160 75A56279F01 | Cushion, Meter
F4 161 45A50724F01 | Lever,Push Switch
E3 162 26A57520F01 | Shield, Meter
F4 163 01V59600F01 | Ass'y PCB,Volume & Switch
F5 164 41A58416F01 | Spring,Knob
E5 165 03S40012G63 | Screw,Tapping M2X8
ES 166 03S43997P33 | Screw, MCH M2X6
E5 167 03S40011G99 | Screw, MCH M3X5
C3 168 27C58653F01 | Chassis,Front
D3 169 07A52138F01 | Bracket,Frame L
D3 170 03S52360F02 | Screw, MCH M2X12
D4 171 61B50718F02 | Crystal,Counter
E2 172 07C50703F01 | Frame,Indicator
F3 173 36A50727F01 | Knob,Start
E3 174 61A50717F02 | Crystal,Switch
E2 175 61A50781F01 | Film,Indicator
E3 176 61A57424F02 | Crystal,Filter
E2 177 07A52137F01 | Bracket,Frame U
F2 178 01V59600F03 | Ass'y PCB,LED & Switch
F2 179 07A52424F01 | Support,LED
F3 180 65T47743F01 | FL Counter
F3 181 26B56944F01 | Shield, Counter
F3 182 26B56944F02 | Shield,Countor
A3 183 03S40012G48 | Screw,Tapping M3X6
C2,D3 184 15A60068F01 | Guide, Cassette Deck
185 47A60135F01 | Shaft, Stopper
D1 186 01U59000F48 | Assy Mechanism FR87E01A FR
01U62000F36 | Assy Mechanism FD87P030 FD
Cl,E2 187 03S40012G28 | Screw,Tapping M3X8
D2 188 42A44230U01 | Lug,Wrap Through
C1 198 75A60759F01 | Rubber Eject FD
Bl 199 49A52922F01 | Wheel Damper
C4 200 03S40012G07 | Screw,Tapping M2X10
C3 201 04S40070G33 | Washer 2.3X6X0.4
B2 202 45B60765F01 | Arm,Eject FD
A2 203 43A60764F01 | Bush,Arm Eject FD
A2 204 03S44205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5 FD
F4 205 03S40011G93 | Screw, MCH M3X8
| F4 206 04S40075G13 | Washer 3.1X5.4X0.5

—29—




Exploded View FD Mechanism (New Type)

o

2
\

s
Q‘g‘“x
AN
S o\

W

@ \
«©

CASSETTE MECHANISM

- K-04,05 FD
EXPLODED VIEW

K-05



SO-M

Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List(New Type from Serial No. 1251)

Index Syl\zr;bol Stock No. Description Remarks
A5 1 01A61172F01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller
A5 2 07A60270F01 | Bracket,Supply Pinch Adjust
B7 3 04S40075G12 | Washer,3.1X5.4X0.25
A5,B7 4 04C42091G05 | Washer,C 2.0¢
B6 5 03A43655U01 | Screw,Torque M2X5.5
Ab 6 07A57431F01 | Frame,Lifter
A7 7 03S5S42155U04 | Screw,Set (—) M2X4
A7 8 45A57432F02 | Arm,Lifter
A6,A7 9 03552360F16 | Screw, MCH M1.7X1.5
B6 10 15A60255F01 | Housing,Erase Head
B5 11 03540011G30 | Screw, MCH M2X6
A6 12 03C40014G15 | Screw,MCH M2X8
B6 13 03A43146G01 | Screw, MCH M2X6
B7 14 45A60264F01 | Arm,Take up Pinchroller
B7 15 49A60272F01 | Pinchroller
B6 16 41B60230F04 | Spring,Pull
A5,B7 17 04S40075G07 | Washer,2.1X4X0.5
A6,B7 18 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢
A5 19 45A60265F01 | Arm,Supply Pinchroller
E6 20 04A41345P06 | Washer,STW 2.5¢
A5 21 43A60271F01 | Guide, Tape
A5 22 41B60230F05 | Spring,Pull
A6 23 03C40014G07 | Screw, MCH M2X4
A5 24 49A60272F02 | Pinchroller
A6 25 45A57432F01 | Arm, Lifter
A6 26 02A60263F01 | Nut,Azimuth
B6, G6 27 03C40014G07 | Screw,MCH M2Xx4
B6 28 02A60838F01 | Nut,Stopper
B6 29 41A60193F03 | Spring,Push
A5 30 03A43655U02 | Screw, Torque
C4 33 47A60262F01 | Shaft,Head Azimuth
C4 35 49A60261F01 | Roller,Head Azimuth
C5 36 44A60258F01 | Gear,Head Base—B
Cc7 37 45A60797F01 | Arm, Eject Stopper
c7 38 41A60801F01 | Spring,Eject Stopper
C6,C7 39 43A60798F01 | Spacer,Screw
C6,C7 40 03544205G33 | Screw, T-Tite M2.6X8
D6 41 41A60268F01 | Spring,B.T.

C6 42 45A60266F01 | Arm,Back Tension

C6 43 04A41345P04 | Washer,2.6X6X0.25
B5 44 41A60193F04 | Spring,Push

B4 45 44A60257F01 | Gear,Head Base—A
D4 46 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢
C6,C7 47 03S44205G34 | Screw, T-Tite M2.6X5
B5,C5 48 43A41182P01 | Ball,Steel 2

B6 49 15A60273F01 | Housing,R/P Head

B7 50 01A61171F01 | Ass'y, Take up Pinchroller
D4 52 45A60754F01 | Arm,Push

D4 53 45A60330F01 | Arm,Rec

D5 54 41A60758F01 | Spring,Rec

D5 55 47A62007F01 | Shaft, Switch Push

D7 56 04S40075G02 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.13
Cb6 57 41B60230F02 | Spring,Pull

C7 58 01A60208F01 | Ass'y,Lever Play

D7 59 49A60209F01 | Roller,Play Idler

B5, C6 60 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push

31—




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
Cc4 61 01A60897F01 | Ass'y,Head Base
E3, G4 62 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E3,G4 63 49A60192F01 | Pulley,Back Tension
E3,G5 64 01T62785F01 | Ass'y,Reel Supply
D4,F5 65 04S40075G03 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.25
E4 66 49A60191F01 | Pulley,Reel Motor
E4,F3 67 04S40075G05 | Washer,2.1X4X0.13
F4 68 01T60835F01 | Ass'y,FF/REW Clutch
E5 69 07B60755F01 | Frame, Switch
C5 70 41A60222F01 | Spring,Cassette
E7 71 01C60223F01 | Ass'y,Chassis Base
D7 72 41B60230F03 | Spring,Pull
D7 73 45A60217F01 | Arm, Pause
D7 74 41A60269F01 | Spring,Ball
C7.F3 75 03C40014G12 | Screw,MCH M2.6X4
Gl 76 01T60761F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable P
F1 77 01T60762F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable E
F1 78 01T62672F01 | Ass'y,Erase Wire
F2 79 01T60761F02 | Ass'y,Head Cable R
F3 80 01A60187F01 | Ass'y,Bracket Reel
E5 81 45A60214F01 | Arm,Brake L
E5,E6 82 75A60213F01 | Rubber,Brake
E5 83 47A60756F01 | Shaft, Switch
F5 84 44B60220F01 | Gear,Drive Cam
E6 85 03C40121T10 | Screw,MCH M2.6X5
A5 86 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push
F5 88 45A60216F01 | Arm,FF/REW Release
ES 89 41A60231F01 | Spring,F/R Release
ES 90 41B60230F01 | Spring,Pull
F6 91 45A60215F01 | Lever,Brake
E6 92 45A60212F01 | Arm,Brake R
F6 93 44A60219F01 | Worm,Drive
F6 94 47A60218F01 | Shaft, Worm Gear
F2 96 01V63300F19 | Ass'y,Panel Sensor
Cl 97 03A43852J02 | Screw,FT M2.5X5
G5 98 03C40014G31 | Screw,MCH M2.6X10
Gb6 99 07A60204F01 | Bracket,Drive
B1 103 30A61681F01 | C.W,Shield
Cl 104 84C60794F01 | Panel,Wire Ass'y
B2 105 59T61067F01 | Motor,DD
Gb 106 49A60207F01 | Pulley,Drive Motor
G7 107 42A60221F01 | Belt,Drive
A6 108 88T52095F01 | Head,Erase
B6 109 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
D4,E5 110 40T60329F01 | Switch,Leaf
G2 111 59T60190F01 | Motor,Reel
G5 112 40T60206F01 | Switch,Rotary Encorder
G5 113 59T60205F01 | Motor,Drive
F4 114 45A60195F01 | Arm, FF/REW
F4 115 44A60198F01 | Gear, FF/REW
E4 116 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E4 117 04A60199F01 | Washer, FF/REW

—32—

K-05



SO-M

LUX K-05 FR

Exploded View FR Mechanism (Old Type)

CASSETTE MECHANISM

EXPLODED VIEW




Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List (Old Type up to Serial No. 1250)

Index Sy’\rlr:)bol Stock No. Description Remarks
B2 201 Lock, Lever
B3 202 43E00049S01 | Spacer
B3 203 41E00050S01 | Spring.Pull
B3 204 Screw,Pan M2.5X10
C3 205 01E00044S01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller
B3 206 07E00047S01 | Support, Pinchroller
B3,D5 207 04C42091G05 | Washer,E M2
B4 208 03E00109S02 | Screw,Set (—) M2X3
B4 209 46E00026S01 | Block,Erase Head
B4 210 49E00040S01 | Reel,Supply
B4 211 03E00027S01 | Screw,M2X20
B5 212 03C40014G07 | Screw,M2Xx4
A4,C5 213 04E00062S02 | Washer
C3 214 43E00194S01 | Guide, Tape
C4 215 41E00046S01 | Spring,Pinchroller
c4 216 01E00020S01 | Ass'y,Connection Bracket
C4,F3 217 03E00108S01 | Screw,Pan M2.5X4
C5 218 41E00022S01 | Spring,Adjustment
Cc4 219 03E00023S01 | Screw
C4,C5 220 03E00109S01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X4
C5 221 46E00021S01 | Block,R/P Head
C5 222 02E00024S01 | Nut
C5 223 49E00039S01 | Reel, Take up
Cc2 224 01E00056S01 | Cable,Connector Rec 4P
D2 225 45E00052S01 | Lever,Record
D3 226 Ass'y,Chassis Rivet
D3,E4 227 04E00062S03 | Washer
D3,E4 228 49E00041S01 | Pulley
D3 229 41E00061S01 | Spring,Pull
D3,E4 230 42E00042S01 | Belt,Reel
D3 231 04E00062S01 | Washer,Flat
D4,E2 232 03A43852J02 | Screw,Pan M2.5X5
D4 233 43E00028S01 | Ball,Steel M2
D4 234 43E00028S02 | Ball,Steel M3
D4 235 41E00029S01 | Spring,Head Base
D5 236 03S40011G21 | Screw,Pan M3X4
D5 237 41E00045S01 | Spring,Pull
D5 238 01E00043S01 | Ass'y,Pinchroller
D2 239 01E00057S01 | Cable,Connector P/B 4P
D2 240 01E00058S01 | Cable,Connector E 3P
C2 241 01E00059S01 | Cable,Connector Thermistor
D2 242 41E00033S01 | Spring,Cassette Guide
E2 243 Bracket, Leaf Switch
F2,G3 244 15E00031S01 | Case,Reel
F3 245 01E00018S01 | Ass'y,Sensor PCB
E3 246 Screw,Pan M2.5X6
E3.E4 247 04C42091G04 | Ring, E M3
E3 248 04C42091G11 | Ring, E M2.5
F2 249 Bracket, Motor
F3 250 03S43997P36 | Screw,Bind M2.6X3
F5 251 Guide, Bracket
G3 252 03E00110S01 | Screw,Bind M2.6X4
G4 253 Ass'y,Pad Bracket
G4 254 03E00111S01 | Screw,Pan M2X3
F4 255 44E00036S01 | Cam,Gear
E2 256 25E00032S01 | Coil,Reel

—34—

K-05



SO-MA

ﬁndex Syl\rlrgbol Stock No. Description Remarks
H2 257 42E00112S01 | Belt

G5 258 03E00108S03 | Screw,Pan M2.5X20
Cc4 259 01E00019S01 | Ass'y,Head Base Rivet
B5 260 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi

B4 261 48E00121S01 | Termistor

B4 262 88T52095F01 | Head,Erase

B3 263 Screw

B4 264 Pinchroller

E3 265 40E00054S01 | Switch, Leaf

H2 267 01E00055S01 | Ass'y, Terminal PCB
H2 268 48E00114S01 | Diode,S5277B

G2 269 18E00116S01 | Semi VR 20KB

H3 270 59E00038S01 | Ass'y,DD Motor

H5 271 59E00035S01 | Ass'y,Pad Motor

G5 272 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf

G5 273 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf

G5 274 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf

E3 275 48E00217S01 | LED,Sensor

F3 276 40E00053S01 | Switch, Leaf

F4 277 25E00032S01 | Coil,Reel

A5, B4 278 03S52360F16 | Screw,Pan M1.7X1.5
A5 279 45A57432F01 | Arm,Lifter

A5 280 03S42155U01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X5
A5 281 07A57431F01 | Frame,Lifter

B5 282 45A57432F02 | Arm,Lifter

—35—




PCB

Mother PCB

Bias  TRAR

N

LA

B 94

o ol 4
R

£ris1 5

CERASE 8 BIAS GSC
8

& soi2
e

RE813

| meE
1003 51004
20,003 71004

o

TR

P

F06S
i L@
@R

074, LINE w'
013
s nc,c

o) e

PANEL MOTHER

—

SRERG ORI

h e el
~caigoif 1006 >~m
SlZ TP e
- Q100§ TR A o z B :

O Jri0I5 i1 s . i

P

O 06008

80030
4t) € m«»aun

V%Mw::ow o,_«

g

\Coonn

cs8az
lrwamirg_avi L §

op

METER REIS

1
i

. "0

@ i 1200, €8

B

SR

84007

10 OUMP. LEFT

I

1A Gy CBl008 sk EcT
9030591 [8] 1.2 =70 |
S5G0600] fev-{ o008 : _
(270299

87008

Lamp PCB

PLIOGY

<
o
al
£
3
Lead
8
&
1
b1
5
a
I
~
@
o
=
o
@
@
o
I
=
=S
3
@
o
9|
o
a

Remarks

... Mica

My . .. Mylar, Mi

ic,

Ce...Ceram

Tantalum, Pp . . . Polypropylene, Tf . ..
Rd ... Carbon, Rm ... Metal Film, Ne ... Network, Ts. ..

ic,

Electrolyti

. El.

tor

i

Capac

Ta...

’

Resistor

—36—



Dolby PCB

|

104229850¥8 =

\*3025.¢303¢

Z00EHD

CH3806
€3804

O H

SO 00
@ @ osem

R

E R3804 8 a3s06
AV S A
Q

Ag7100 T13Nvd

HA- 12038 - Of

| DECODE =R~

FSEH.
HW9E §
£0S€

HA~12038~-01

B —
| A~ 5
@ - - C356/ %ﬁsaswsaih c3=~.13
2

I00EHD
sosen
AN~

HSET

DECODE —L~

q w
)
[ %
50

205€8A

- : - %
o- - C3506 @) -] Q
& Q3ge
52 e ) 3
9 A2 v o
= B TR 230 2 ¢
| R3g38 gRagas §CIA05 S Z

YN AX3T

200E7 M‘ gBQOONB

{or

37—

1

CH4001

CUGHRH2G G

1 =
CHS5502

REC EQ PCB

L b

2 it

[V} o ['4 o i 4

RE%49 RSE0S R 5

R 1 R 11 R 7

R 3 R 3 R 9
08513

> D550 3 o DE5 08

D230 3 e

ass13 (:‘3550 o
L-—)D %

*05501 . ol

RE507 f

PANEL REC EQ
84D58677F02

1 10
CHSS01

Phone Plate PCB

84D58677F04

CB280I
1

LINE QUT  LINE IN

E4001

Head

PANEL. PHONO PLATE
EXT _NR -R- EXT NR - ( -
CH3902 CH390)
o = o] )
€XT DECODER i EXT ENCODER
OUT(FROM EXT) INCTO EXT) OUT(FROM EXT)INITO EXT)
1

Y

E3902 £3901

Phone PCB

0o BAES8676F03
Oox
1 4
o
9 HD-P UACK
J410




7 O

Qédia ggggg

Q6013

G Gy
.. RE068

-

CB6011
bl
&
0

RE067,
€6020,
08 SG@%@ %
c6019 %_-J 4
0l2
R6054
H ﬁmi
e 206004
, —AAN—
RE6078

85 3 osoxs F
o007
%ﬂ*g%* g §§
35868500 °IISIERIEIIEIION g5 sl “@
016 (PAUSE) c.Soooc.on
e &1 im -~
1C 6004 §* §.__ N 1C800} [

Control PCB

Q§60|2 QEGOVT rw% QBGOM

lallop iz o i e
Ol | Bt s ! |
B GG 5 9 laﬁ *g t | RE047 ceols :
} 9 6026 @ P o g:gszoe 9 SETTDE @ b csoucsmz ik : 6017
R6090 [C6005 Ce030~" M @_“‘ el REO; 605! ;
W—W I i I aedz N, ! " TG ccsz"—ap . .
S : RTINNY ivyyy: 1C6007 \ cs016 :
| N ~ Bk
RapT feoed ceoen ——  PANEL MECH CON H[ ! *%@hﬁﬁf_w
mecao g =Cun | i ETL L TR
6080 5 s - y 8838 o= l§1 3
-1 Ry <5 o .
- B4DS3I3IFOL 8- creoo e ; ’ BEE] - neos |13
% it o

LED & SW PCB

7 7-R8506  PANEL LsED & SW BOARD 8433676502 o
' R (o331
e 1L e £ soen T 08520 - tbasial O
s D®aso @ ED850T Y
Gt MPX S0kl @ !
5, Res0s: R8509 R8508 R856 —m i
P ED85!7 20!
B R e
Lod @ T i Rssae —w—" o
it 5 colsia Resig  E 55‘@ [Py
| Tape RO90S Resiz & 4 9
e 3 i
?@ RBIQ2~. 1  EDBS2IG® epssie :o:
i 2 BATT BIAS @ -
7. ® o — A= REBI4L=J
© - 3 SOORCE Rr8504 & “ R8EI3 o
= £085051 i
ED8504 [ (CHES0LL T8 i T et
#p W 900900 [ 7 e
3 e
20y
n9| T
82 @ o
o L9 Rt
@ Q)
z [
(] 1 )
p
? ]
%
SW8503;
VR & SW PCB
w MONITOR T/SOUR ! N o = “
a : o i
§ Bl iy % s e
- : : bl f et
. . b
AUTO PLAY  AUTO REWT] I T MPY 56604 % FEAK/VU i iy
| seseol 56602 YW
LMALIN CEONBINS, ‘ ng R szm
VR2801 LINE L ) r
1 1 TR b 5
WY R2BOI J g A el | l .
R2802 "o iR R €
—A— AP
J I G il
CH280Y ¢ g  CH2EOX. | ¢ 1 MASTR vR vrzeoal I . Tchagoz 16 +iz2v
EINE azjlatf:]o MR PANEL SW& VR sapsserzrogipower (@ al

—38—




Pitch Control PCB

Line Sensor PCB

P
o e ces01 e
3 e 3 PCM-097f | |NE
g | Y oesoz - oo PHASE
| S Foe B 2 pCB
D 2 @
& e S 3
F- S °
g .
o X & %
x ol
SV kS > o .r.a w‘ !
3 a S ;2
o & ~ » T
PCM-087C > o = © =
i Auto Erase PCB
Renote Dindack PCB
) o .
- PANEL REMOTE . csole Qs00s :
R9027 s 55008
“ oy * " :
g = R9026 1 Ci i
0 1 ! |
S ES R9007 R9006 03004
" VW A
¢ =3 B [
D9003 M
¢ Qo002 s 83 [T 2s00i
i 5 g M B c CB9002
R900 R900! D500
. A 459002 CHE00!1 CBI0O! RYSOO!
1 L 49003 i qggor . R90I8
‘T _1 § o csoos O
; 8 T “reco3 S
& <) Rgow
Memory Key PCB 5 irocor 5 o5 § .
g C9006 TF>9003 5007
5 o R90I6
9004
‘ 8 5002 D@TPSO%‘O g 8
o 000 # %022 csoii & 9 @ I
} rdin 43 —AN——  —AM— RS02} 2 Q8003 <« 2 s CO0IT
c%%NaTDR‘O Q 00 rebio L [ MR N R90I2! ) § f &rdC 002
3 le] i . D AMN— =
T/T s6908 csoxo@ 09007 2 4 s ! }@ré
CALL = 3 o &
£ BEc clear 6912 oo g coora 3
33 56909 Q9004 08005 .
2= f TPSC06 TPo0oS §) ; ’
m g Qg 09006
HEAD ERASE PCB. ' PCM-0S7a
Pulse OSC PCB Key Board SW PCB
PANEL PULSE 0SC - ‘*
84C58292F01-0 LD6302 L0608 L0E3 O
v () (=) ()
1CB351
RE352 o% %» sl 3 3
23 o N
6352 | o& 52 56904 “
dk Sl ite o = —
ﬁaasz l WCE?S: 56503 bLay  KEYSWPCB 3 se;)esc e
I . $6902 o5
8. P@EQ:: . sTOP  PCM-097e REC.M
3
» x 9 10/ it & 7
ﬂ635 8% %8 i 5 osamn
W B CODCTD e e 000000 O ,
$6907

NR SW PCB

€87010 D
cs7003 - RIQ03 C87007

AR a7on
797003. .707001 wqu. .wvsm u__—]

cs‘

TRT0O0OY
—AW—

e AAA

—

7001

CZ“

'._

D7001

RY700!

Ce700l 1 57001

1

——
R7006

rer004 @ .rmooz stoa. @502

CB7004 RT004 CE7008 CE'TUIZ

PCM=0978
N.R SWITCHING PCB

[

¥
CB7002

—39—



Mother PCB Parts List Symbol | stockNo. Description
Symbol N 1C8010 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB
No. Stock No. Description IC8011 | 51T52157F01 |MC14081
(Fuse) 1C8012 51T52158F01 |TD62504

F1001 65T42077U14 [Semko T 630MA 1C8013 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB

F1002 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (UP,AK,AG)| |IC8014 51T51993F01 |HD44801A48

F1003 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (UP,AKAG)| |I1C8015 51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP

F1004 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (Crystal)

F1005 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA CF8001 |[91T52156F01 [400P

F1006 65T42077U16 |Semko T-1A (UP,AK,AG) (Transistor & FET)

F1006 65T57086F04 |1A-250V (J)| |Q1001 48T56031F01 [2SD1266-P,Q
(Switch) Q1002 48T56029F01 |2SD1276-P,Q

S2001 40T52528F01 |4P SGK 1042 [PB EQ ADJ] | |Q1003 48T56028F01 |2SB950-P,Q

$2002 40T52528F01 |4P SGK 1042 [PB EQ ADJ] | |Q1004 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

$6801 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [TIMER] 01005 48T56029F01 |2SD1276-P,Q
$8001 40T56373F01 [(SSS312) [TEST] Q1006 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q
$8002 40T56373F01 |(SSS312) [TEST] Q1007 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q
$8301 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [TAPE SELECT] Q1008 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

(Variable Resistor) Q1009 48T56030F01 [2SB941-P,Q

VR2001,2002) 18B44064J06 |680K 1/2W Q2001,2002 | 48T56375F02 |2SK270A-GR

VR2003,2004| 18B44064J09 |1.0K-1/2 Q2003,2004 | 48T43816F02 |2SA798G

VR2007,2008| 18C41732G03 |4.7K-B Q2007,2008 | 48T51175F01 |2SC1775E

VR4001 18T55388F02 |KI162-10KB [OUT PUT] Q2009,2010 | 48T51175F01 |2SC1775E

VR4801,4802| 18C41732G07 |1K-B Q2011,2012 | 48T52148F01 |2SA872 E

VR4803,4804 18C41732G03 |4.7K-B Q2013,2014 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL

VR5001,5002| 18B44064J03 |10K-1/2 Q2017 48T51175F01 |2SC1775E

VR5003,5004 18C41732G05 |3.3K Q2018 48T52148F01 |2SA872 E

VR5005,5006| 18C41732G08 |22K Q4001,4002 | 48T57305F01 |2SD 13025, T

VR5007,5008| 18C41732G06 |10K-B Q4101,4102 | 48T58776F02 |2SD438- F

VR5011,5012| 18C41732G06 |10K-B Q41034104 | 48T58775F02 |2SB560- F

VR5013,5014/ 18C41732G08 |22K-B Q4801,4802 | 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B

VR5015 18T55389 K-161-5KB [BIAS FINE] Q5002 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

VR8002 18C41732G07 |1K-B Q5003,5004 | 48T57337F01 |2SD1330 -DS

VR8003 18B44064J04 |47K-1/2 Q5005,5006 | 48 T56967F01 |2SD1011

VR8004 18B44064J02 |4.7K-1/2W Q5009,5010 | 48T56967F01 |2SD1011

(Coil) Q5011 48T51878F01 [2SC2878 A,B

12001,2002 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH Q5012 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B

1.2003,2004 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH Q5013 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B

15001,5002 | 24T51914F04 |Trap 8.2mH Q5014 48T51091F01 |2SC2021 R,S

15003,5004 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH Q5016 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

L5005,5006 | 25T56004F01 |0SC Q5017 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

15007,5008 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH Q5018 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

L8001 24T51914F07 |Trap 22mH Q5019 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q
(1C) Q5020 48T51091F01 [2SC2021 R,S

1C2001 51T52144F01 [NJMO072D Q5021 48T56030F01 [2SB941-P,Q

IC4101 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D Q5022 48T51091F01 |25C2021 R,S

1C4801 51T47740F01 |TA7332P Q5023 48S43525F02 |2SC1815-Y

IC5001,5002| 51T52145F01 |HA12020 Q5024 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y

IC5003 51T57775F01 |TL 072 05025 48S43525F02 |2SC1815Y

IC5004 51543471002 |UPC4558C Q5026 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y

1C8001 51S43471U02 |UPC4558C Q5027,5028 | 48T57337F01 |25D1330 -DS

1C8002 51T52154F01 |NJM290IN Q5029,5030 | 48T56967F01 |2SD1011

1C8003 51T57775F01 |TL 072 Q8001 48T52152F01 |2SK30A-GR

1C8004 51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP 08002 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

1C8005 51T52154F01 |NJM290IN Q8003 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

1C8006 51S43471U02 |UPC4558C 08004 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

1C8007 51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP Q8005 48T51091F01 |2SC2021 R,S

1C8008 51T52154F01 |NJM290IN Q8007 48T51091F01 |2SC2021 R,S

1C8009 51T40242T01 |MC14011BCP Q8008 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

—40—

K-05



SO-

Syr\rlr:)bol Stock No. Description Sy,\rlr:)bol Stock No. Description
(Diode) ZD5002 | 48T52739F42 [HZ 6C-3 -AX
D1001 48T55186F01 [GP1OD  -AX ZD8001 | 48T52739F11 |HZ 3B2 -AX
D1002 48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX ZD8002 | 48T52739F38 |HZ 6B-2 -AX
D2001,2002 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX ZD8003 | 48T52739F14 |HZ 3C2 -AX
D4101,4102 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX ZD8004 | 48T52739F01 |HZ 2B1 -AX
D4103,4104 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX (Diode,Bridge)

D5003,5004 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX BD1001 [48T50629F01 |WL02

D8001 48T51582F01 [MA150 -AX BD1002 |48T50629F01 |WL-02

D8002 48T51582F01 [MA150 -AX BD1003 | 48T50629F01 |WL-02

D8003 48T51582F01 [MA150 -AX (Posistor)

D8004 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX PS2001,2002] 48T56034F01 [471 (UP,AK,AG)
D8005 48T43982F01 [0A95 (Thermistor)

D8006 48T51582F01 |[MA150 -AX TH5001 [48T57369F15 |5KOhm (FD)
D8007 48T51582F01 |[MA150 -AX (Capacitor)

D8008 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C1001 23S41198U67 |(El) 1000uF 50V
D8009 48T51582F01 [MA150 -AX C1002 23541198U35 |(EI) 100uF 25V
D8010 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1004 23S41198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V
D8011 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1005 23S41198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V
D8012 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1006 23541198U72 |[(El) 2200uF 25V
D8013 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C1007 23S41198U56 |(El) 470uF 16V
D8014 48T51582F01 |[MA150 -AX C1008 23541198U56 |[(El) 470uF 16V
D8015 48T51582F01 [MA150 -AX c1011 23T43197F11 [(El) 220uF 16V
D8016 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C1012 23T43197F11 |(E) 220uF 16V
D8017 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C1013 23S41198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V
D8018 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX c1014 23S40657F14 |(El) 100uF 16V
D8019 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C1016 23541198U56 |[(El) 470uF 16V
D8020 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX c1017 23541198U71 |[(El) 2200uF 16V
D8021 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX c1018 23S40657F14 |[(El) 100uF 16V
D8022 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1020 23S41198U55 |[(El) 470uF 10V
D8023 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1021 23T55493F01 |(EI) 6800uF 25V (FR)
D8024 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1021 23T58450F02 |(El) 10000uF 25V (FD)
D8025 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX C1023 23541198U27 |[(El) 47uF 16V
D8027 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C1024 23541198U27 |(El) 47uF 16V
D8028 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1025 23T43197F10 |[(El) 100uF 16V
D8030 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX C1026 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
D8031 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1027 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
D8032 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C1028 23S40657F10 [(El) 10uF 16V
D8033 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1029 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
D8305 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX C1030 23540657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V
D8306 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C2001,2002 | 08 T55119F 18 |(Mi) 30pF
D8307 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX €2003,2004 | 08T55119F28 |(Mi) 56pF
D8311 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C2005,2006 | 08 T55119F30 |(Mi) 68pF
D8312 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX €2007,2008 | 08 T55119F32 |(Mi) 82pF
D8315 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX €2009,2010 | 23T41366F 14 |(El) 470uF 10V
D8316 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C2015,2016 | 23T61177F01 |(El) 22uF 16V
(Diode,Zener) C2017,2018 | 08 T52448F35 |(Pp) 8200pF
ZD1001 |48T52739F93 |[HZ24 -3 -AX C2019,2020 | 08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF
ZD1002 | 48T52740F09 |HZ12C-3 -AX C2021 23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V
ZD1003 | 48T52740F09 |HZ12C3 -AX C2022 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V
ZD1004 | 48T52739F73 [HZI2B1 -AX C2023 23T43197F10 [(El) 100uF 16V
ZD1005 | 48T52739F51 |HZ 7C-3 -AX C2024 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
ZD1006 | 48T52739F54 |HZ 9A3 -AX C2025,2026 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
ZD1007 | 48T52739F54 |HZ 9A-3 -AX C2027,2028 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
ZD1008 | 48T52739F44 |HZ 7A2 -AX €2029,2030 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
ZD1009 | 48T52739F44 |HZ 7A2 -AX C2031,2032 | 08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF
ZD2001 | 48T52741F32 |HZ11B-2L -AX C2033,2034 | 08T55119F34 |(Mi) 100pF
ZD2002 | 48T52741F32 |HZ11B-2L -AX 20352036 | 08 T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF
ZD5001 | 48T52739F73 |HZ12B1 -AX €2037,2038 | 08 T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF




Syl\rlr;bol Stock No. Description Syl\T:)bOI Stock No. Description
C4103,4104 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V C5094 08S44503P12 |(My) 0.0082uF
C4105,4106 | 08S44505P10 |(Ce) 5.6pF 8001 08T60792F01 |(Pp) 0.0039uF
C4107,4108 | 23S41192U17 |(El) 4.7uF 25V C8002 08T60792F01 |[(Pp) 0.003%uF
C4803,4804 | 23S40657F 13 |(El) 47uF 16V C8003 23T42477F06 |(EI) 10uF 16V
C4805,4806 | 23S40657F 18 |(El) 22uF 25V C8004 23S41059P03 |[(Ta) 0.22uF 35V
C4807,4808 | 23S41059P22 |[(Ta) 6.8uF 16V C8005 23S41198U12 |[(EI) 10uF 50V
C4809,4810 | 23S41059P09 |[(Ta) 1.5uF 25V C8006 23S40657F10 |[(EI) 10uF 16V
C4851,4852 | 08S44503P12 |(My) 0.0082uF 8007 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
C5001,5002 | 23T43197F06 |(El) 10uF 16V C8008 23T41366F16 |(EI) 10uF 16V
C5003 23T40475U14 |(E 10uF 16V C8009 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
C5004 23T42478F05 |(El) 10uF 16V C8010 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
C5007,5008 | 23T43197F10 |[(El) 100uF 16V C8011 08S44505P53 |(Ce) 2200pF
€5009,5010 | 23S41198U34 |(El) 100uF 16V C8012 08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF
C5011,5012 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF C8013 23S5S41059P26 |(Ta) 10uF 16V
C5013,5014 | 23S40657F14 |(El) 100uF 16V C8014 23S40657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V
C5015,5016 | 08T40656F09 |(My) 4700pF C8015 08T44481F49 |(Pp) 0.033uF
C5017,5018 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C8016 08T52448F16 |(Pp) 1300pF
€5019,5020 | 23T43197F03 |(El) 2.2uF 50V Cc8017 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V
C5021,5022 | 23T58027F01 |[(El) 10uF 16V C8018 23S40657F10 [(EI) 10uF 16V
C5025,5026 | 23T43197F10 |[(El) 100uF 16V C8019 08T57851F16 |[(Tf) 0.18uF
C5027,5028 | 23T61177F02 |(El) 47uF 16V C8020 23S41059P08 |[(Ta) 1uF 35V
C5029,5030 | 08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF C8021 08T52448F45 |(Pp) 22000pF
C5031,5032 | 23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V C8022 23S41198U12 |[(EI) 10uF 50V
€5035,5036 | 08S44505P53 |(Ce) 2200pF C8023 23S40657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V
C5043,5044 | 23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V C8024 23S41059P11 |[(Ta) 2.2uF 16V
C5047,5048 | 08S44505P52 |(Ce) 1800pF C8026 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
C5049,5050 | 08S44505P52 |(Ce) 1800pF C8027 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V
C5051 23S40657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V C8028 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V
C5052 23T43197F09 |(E) 47uF 16V C8029 23S40657F18 |[(El) 22uF 25V
C5053 23T61177F03 |(El) 47uF 25V C8030 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V
C5054 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF C8031 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V
C5056 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF C8032 23S40657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V
C5057 08T44481F21 |(Pp) 0.0022uF C8033 23S40657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V
C5058 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF C8034 23T43197F11 |(ED) 220uF 16V
C5059 08T52448F34 |(Pp) 7500pF C8035 23S40657F10 |[(EI) 10uF 16V
C5060 23S41198U09 |(EI) 4.7uF 50V C8036 23S41059P11 |[(Ta) 2.2uF 16V
C5061 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C8037 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
C5062 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C8038 23S40657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V
C5063 08T44481F37 |(Pp) 0.010uF C8039 08S44505P63 |(Ce) 22000pF
C5064 08T44481F37 |(Pp) 0.010uF C8040 08S44505P63 |(Ce) 22000pF
C5065 23S41198U15 |(E) 22uF 25V C8042 23S41198U12 |[(ED 10uF 50V
C5066 08T52448F17 |(Pp) 1500pF C8301 23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V
C5068 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF C8303 23T41366F16 |(ED) 10uF 16V
C5069 23T61177F03 |(El) 47uF 25V C8304 23T42477F06 |(ED 10uF 16V
C5070 23T42477F50 |(ED) 0.10uF 50V C8305 23S41192U04 |(ED luF 50V
C5071 23T42477F50 |(ED 0.10uF 50V C8310 23T41366F16 |[(ED) 10uF 16V
C5073,5074 | 08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF C8311 23T42477F52 |(El) 0.22uF 50V
C5075,5076 | 08T52448F49 |(Pp) 33000pF (Resistor)
€5077,5078 |08 T44481F45 |(Pp) 22000pF R1001 06S44593P69 |(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4W
€5079,5080 | 08T50579F25 |(Tf) 1.0uF R1003 06S44593P60 |[(Rd) 620Q 1/4W
€5081,5082 | 08S44505P49 |(Ce) 1000pF R1004 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 620Q 1/4W
C5083,5084 | 08S44505P40 |(Ce) 180pF R1007 06S44593P63 |(Rd) 820Q 1/4W
C5085,5086 |23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V R1009 065S44593P58 |[(Rd) 510Q 1/4W
C5087 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF R1011 06S44593P61 |[(Rd) 680Q 1/4W
C5089 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF R1012 06S44593P61 |(Rd) 680Q 1/4W
C5090 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF R1013 06S44593P43 |[(Rd) 120Q 1/4W
C5091 23T42477F18 |[(El) 2.2uF 50V R1014 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
C5093 08S44503P12 |(My) 0.0082uF R1015 065S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W

42—




SO-M

Syl\r‘rcl)bol Stock No. Description Sy'\T;bol Stock No. Description
R1501 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5023,5024 | 06S44593P58 |(Rd) 510Q 1/4W
R1502 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5025,5026 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R1505 06S44593P72 |(Rd) 2KQ 1/4W R5027,5028 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R1506 06S44593P72 |(Rd) 2KQ 1/4W R5029,5030 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R2001,2002 | 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.2Q 1/4W R5031,5032 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R20032004 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R5033,5034 | 06S44593P79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W
R2007,2008 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R5035,5036 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R2009,2010 | 06S44593P79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R5051 065S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R2011,2012 | 06S44593P79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R5055,5056 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R20132014 | 06S44593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W R5059,5060 | 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 6200 1/4W
R20152016 | 06S44593P54 |(Rd) 360Q 1/4W (UP,AK,AG)| [R5061,5062 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R20152016 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/4W (J)| |R5063,5064 | 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 620Q 1/4W
R2017,2018 | 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 620Q 1/4W R5065,5066 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2019,2020 | 06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R5073,5074 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2021,2022 | 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W R5077,5078 | 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.2Q 1/4W
R20232024 | 06S44593P74 |(Rd) 2.4KQ 1/4W R5079,5080 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R20252026 | 06S44593P85 [(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R5081 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2027,2028 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 10Q 1/4W R5082 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R2029,2030 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 10Q 1/4W R5083 06S44593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W
R2031,2032 | 06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R5084 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R20332034 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W R5085 06544594P35 [(Rd) 750KQ 1/4W
R20352036 | 06S44594P32 |(Rd) 560KQ 1/4W R5086 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1IKQ 1/4W
R20452046 | 06S44593P68 |(Rd) 1.3KQ 1/4W R5087 06S44593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W
R2047,2048 | 06S44594P09 |(Rd) 62KQ 1/4W R5088 06544593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W
R2049,2050 | 06S44593P33 |(Rd) 47Q 1/4W R5089 06544594P08 [(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
R2051 06T61718F03 [(Ts) 3090 1/4W R5090 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2052 06T61718F03 |(Ts) 3090 1/4W R5091 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R20532054 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W (UP,AK,AG)| |R5092 065S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R40034004 | 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W R5094 06S44593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W
R4007,4008 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/4W R5095 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W
R41014102 | 06S44594P13 |(Rd) 91KQ 1/4W R5096 06S44593P51 |(Rd) 270Q 1/4W
R41034104 | 06S44593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W R5097 065S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R41054106 | 06S40150T91 |(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W R5098 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R41074108 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5099 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R41094110 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5100 06S44594P02 [(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R41114112 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 10Q 1/4W R5101 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R41134114 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 10Q 1/4W R5103 06S44593P54 |(Rd) 360Q 1/4W
R41194120 | 06S44594P17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/4W R5104 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R48014802 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R5105 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R48034804 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R5107 06C43205J01 |(Rm) 0.5Q 1/2W
R48054806 | 06S44593P63 |(Rd) 820Q 1/4W R5108 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R48074808 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R5109 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R48094810 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5110 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R48114812 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W R5111 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R48134814 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W R5112 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R48154816 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W R5113,5114 | 06S44593P25 |(Rd) 22Q 1/4W
R48174818 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R51155116 | 06S44593P21 |(Rd) 15Q 1/4W
R50015002 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R5117,5118 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
R50035004 | 06S44594P18 |(Rd) 150KQ 1/4W R5119,5120 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R50055006 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R5121 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R5007,5008 | 06S44593P41 | (Rd) 100Q 1/4W R51235124 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R5010 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R51255126 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R50115012 | 06S44593P69 |(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4W R5129,5130 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R50135014 | 06S44593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W R5131,5132 | 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
R50155016 | 06S44593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W R51335134 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W
R50175018 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R51355136 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R50195020 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R5138 06S44593P53 |(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
R50215022 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W R8001 06T60793F03 |(Rm) 51KQ 1/4W

43—




Sy';rgbol Stock No. Description Sy’\:rcm)bol Stock No. Description
R8002 06T60793F02 |(Rm) 6.8KQ 1/4W R8066 06544593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R8003 06T60793F01 |(Rm) 2.7KQ 1/4W R8067 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8004 06T60793F01 |(Rm) 2.7KQ 1/4W R8068 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8005 06T60793F02 |(Rm) 6.8KQ 1/4W R8069 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8006 06T60793F03 |(Rm) 51KQ 1/4W R8070 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8007 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8071 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8008 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8072 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8009 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8073 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8010 06T61718P02 |(Ts) 2.7KQ 1/4W R8074 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8011 06T61718F01 |(Ts) 4.64KQ 1/4W R8075 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8012 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8076 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8013 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8077 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8014 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8078 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8015 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8079 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8016 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8080 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8017 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8081 06544593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W
R8018 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8082 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8019 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8084 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8020 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R8088 06544593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8021 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8089 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8022 06S44593P72 |(Rd) 2KQ 1/4W R8090 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8023 06S44593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W R8092 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8024 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8094 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8025 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8095 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8026 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8096 06544594P04 |(Rd) 39KQ 1/4W
R8028 065S44593P81 |[(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8097 06544593P97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R8029 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8098 065S44593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W
R8030 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8099 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8031 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8100 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8032 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8108 06S44594P14 |[(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8033 06S44593P52 |(Rd) 300Q 1/4W R8109 065S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8034 06544593P52 [(Rd) 300Q 1/4W R8110 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8040 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8111 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R8041 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8112 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8042 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8113 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8043 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8114 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8044 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8115 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8045 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8301 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8046 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8303 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8047 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8304 065S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8048 065S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8305 065S44593P77 [(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
R8049 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8306 06S44593P87 [(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R8050 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8311 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8051 065S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8314 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8052 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R8315 06544594P14 |[(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8053 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R8318 06544594P38 [(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8054 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R8319 06S44594P38 [(Rd) 1MQ 1/4W
R8055 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W R8320 06544594P14 |[(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8056 06544593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W R8321 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8057 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8323 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8058 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R8324 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8059 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R8325 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8060 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W .

R8061 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W Lamp PCB Parts List

R8062 065S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W Symbol Stock N Descrioti
R8063 06S44593P65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W No. ockNo. escription
R8064 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W (Lamp)

R8065 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W PL1001 [ 65T56033F02 [8V/200MA (METER)

—44—



SO-M

Dolby PCB Parts List Syr;r;bol Stock No. Description
Symbol i C3061,3062 | 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
yNo. StockNo. Description 30633064 | 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
(Variable Resistor) 3301,3302 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
VR33013302] 18T43733P10 |1.0K-1/2W 33033304 | 23T61177F01 |(El) 22uF 16V
VR3501,3502 18 T43733P15 |10K-1/2W C3507,3508 | 08 T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF
VR3801,3802| 18 T43733P12 [2.2K-B C3509,3510 | 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF
(Coil) C3513,3514 | 08S40656F03 |(My) 1500pF
130013002 | 24T52159F01 |36mH C3514,3515 | 08S40656F15 |(My) 15000pF
135013502 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH C3517,3518 | 08S40656F 15 |(My) 15000pF
135033504 | 24T52159F01 |36mH C3519,3520 | 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V
(MPX Filter) C3521,3522 | 08S40656F13 |(My) 10000pF
LF3001.3002] 91T44717P01 |105B C3523,3524 | 08S40656F 16 |(My) 18000pF
LF3003,3004| 91T44717P02 |19B 35253526 | 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V
(ic) 3527,3528 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF
IC451 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D 3529,3530 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF
1C3001 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D C3531,3532 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
1030033004 | 51T52160F01 |HA1203801 3533,3534 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
1C3301 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D (35353536 | 08S40656F01 |(My) 1000pF
1035033504 | 51T52160F01 |HA1203801 C3537,3538 | 0854 0656F07 |(My) 3300pF
1C3801 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D C3539,3540 | 08S40656F08 |(My) 3900pF
(Transistor,FET) C3541,3542 | 08S40656F10 |(My) 5600pF
Q30013002 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B C3543,3544 | 08T55260F27 |(Ce) 39pF
030033004 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL C3545,3546 | 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V
Q3913 48543525F05 |2SC1815Y,GR C3547,3548 | 08S40656F 24 |(My) 82000pF
Q3914 48T51118F01 |2SA1015.Y 35493550 | 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V
039153916 | 48 T57305F01 |2SD 1302S,T C3551,3552 | 08 T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF
039173918 | 48 T57305F01 |2SD 1302S,T C3553,3554 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF
(Diode) C3555,3556 | 23T42477F02 |(El) 22uF 10V
D30013002 | 48T58583F01 | SS176TPA7-AX C3557,3558 | 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
(Capacitor) C3559,3560 | 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
C451452 | 23S40657F13 |(EI) 47uF 16V C3801,3802 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
C453454 | 23T42477F38 |(EI) 33uF 16V C3905,3906 | 23T42477F16 |(EI) 1.0uF 50V
30033004 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V 3907,3908 | 23T42477F15 |(El) 0.47uF 50V
30053006 | 23T61177F01 |(El) 22uF 16V (Resistor)
30113012 | 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R453454 | 06S555066F19 |(Rd) 160KQ 1/6W
30153016 | 08S40656F03 |(My) 1500pF R455456 | 06S55066F17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/6W
30173018 | 08S40656F 15 |(My) 15000pF R3001,3002 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W
30193020 | 08S40656F 15 |(My) 15000pF R3003,3004 | 06S55065F74 |(Rd) 2.4KQ 1/6W
30213022 | 23T42477F06 |(E) 10uF 16V R3005,3006 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
30233024 | 08S40656F13 |(My) 10000pF R3007,3008 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
30253026 | 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R3009,3010 | 06S55065F83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/6W
30273028 | 08S40656F16 |(My) 18000pF R3011,3012 | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W
30293030 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R3015,3016 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
30313032 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R3017,3018 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
30333034 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V R3019,3020 | 06S55065F41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/6W
30353036 | 23T42477F16 |(E) 1.0uF 50V R3021,3022 | 06S55065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/6W
30373038 | 08S40656F01 |(My) 1000pF R3023,3024 | 06S55065F93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/6W
30393040 | 08S40656F07 |(My) 3300pF R3025,3026 | 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
30413042 | 08S40656F08 |(My) 3900pF R3027,3028 | 06S55065F84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W
30433044 | 08540656F10 |(My) 5600pF R3029,3030 | 06S55066F12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W
30453046 | 08T55260F27 |(Ce) 39pF R3031,3032 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
30473048 | 23T61177F01 |(El) 22uF 16V R3033,3034 | 06S55065F81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W
30493050 | 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V R3035,3036 | 06S55065F50 |(Rd) 240Q 1/6W
30513052 | 08540656F24 |(My) 82000pF R3037,3038 | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W
30533054 | 23T42477F09 |(E) 4.7uF 25V R3039,3040 | 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/6W
30553056 | 08T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF R3041,3042 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
30572058 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF R3043,3044 | 06S55066F10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/6W
30593060 | 23T42477F02 |(El) 22uF 10V R3045,3046 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W




Sy,\T:)bOI Stock No. Description Syl\zr;bol Stock No. Description
R3047,3048 | 06555066F 08 | (Rd) 56K0 1/6W VR5517,5518] 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R3049,3050 | 06S55065F84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W VR5519,5520| 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R3051,3052 | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W VR5521,5522| 18T45040F14 |0.3W-15K
R30533054 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (IC)

R3055,305 | 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W IC5501,5502 [ 51T57775F01 |TL 072
R3057,3058 | 06S55066F 14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W (FET)
R3059,3060 | 06S55066F 14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W Q55015502 | 48547729F02 |25KI117 BL
R33033304 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W 055035504 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
R3305,3306 | 06S55065F69 |(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/6W 055055506 | 48547729F02 |2SKI117 BL
R3503,3504 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W Q5509,5510 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
R3505,3506 | 06S55066F 08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/6W 055115512 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
R3507,3508 | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W Q5513,5514 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
R3509,3510 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W (Diode)
R3511,3512 | 06555065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W D5501,5502 | 48 T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
R3513,3514 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W D5503,5504 | 48 T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R3515,3516 | 06S55065F41 |(Rd) 1000 1/6W D5505,5506 | 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R3517,3518 | 06S55065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/6W D5509,5510 | 48 T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R3519,3520 | 06S55065F93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/6W D5511,5512 | 48 T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
R3521,3522 | 06S55066F 06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W D5513,5514 | 48 T58583F01 |SSI76TPAZ-AX
R3523,3524 | 06S55065F84 [(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W (Capacitor)
R3525,3526 | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W C5501 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R3527,3528 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W 5502 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R3529,3530 | 06S55065F81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W 5503 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R3531,353 | 06S55065F50 |(Rd) 2400 1/6W C5505,5506 | 08T52448F39 |(Pp) 12000pF
R3533,3534 | 06555065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W C5507,5508 | 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF
R3535,353% | 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W C5509,5510 | 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
R3537,353 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W C55135514 | 23T42477F37 |(El) 150uF 10V
R3539,354) | 06S55066F 10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/6W C5515,5516 | 08T55260F 17 |(Ce) 15pF
R3541,3542 | 06S55066F 08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/6W C5517,5518 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
R3543,3544 | 06S55065F84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W C5519,5520 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
R3545,3546 | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W C5521,5522 | 08T52448F11 |(Pp) 0.00082uF
R3547,3548 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W C5525,5526 | 08T55260F17 |(Ce) 15pF
R3549,3550 | 06S55066F 02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W 5527 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
R3803,3804 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W C5528 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
R3805,3806 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W C5529,5530 | 08T55260F41 |(Ce) 220pF
R3931,3932 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W (Resistor)
R3933,3934 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W R5501 06555065F95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/6W
R3935 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5502 06S55065F95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/6W
R3936 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5503 06S55065F95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/6W
R3937 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5505,5506 | 06S55066F 16 |(Rd) 120KQ 1/6W
R3938 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5507,5508 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W
R3939 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5509,5510 | 06S55065F 77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
R3940 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5511,5512 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
R3941,3942 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5513,5514 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
R3943,3944 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5517,5518 | 06S55065F 65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
R3945,3946 | 06S55066F 17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/6W R5519,5520 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
R3949,3950 | 06S55065F39 |(Rd) 820 1/6W R5521,5522 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
. R5525,5526 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
REC EQ PCB Parts List R5527,5528 | 06S55065F86 |(Rd) 7.5KQ 1/6W

Symbol - R5529,5530 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W

No. Stock No. Description R5533,5534 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
(Variable Resistor) R5535,5536 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
VR5501,5502 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K R5537,5538 | 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
VR5503,5504 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K R5541,5542 | 06S55066F 07 |(Rd) 51KQ 1/6W
VR5505,5506 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K R55435544 | 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W
VR5509,550 18 T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K R5545,5546 | 06S55066F 16 |(Rd) 120KQ 1/6W
VR5511,5512 18 T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K R5547,5548 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W
|VR55135514 18T45040F11 |0.3W-4.7K R5549,5550 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W




SOA

Syr\rlr:)bol Stock No. Description Sy'\rlr;bol Stock No. Description
R5551,5552 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W D6017 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
R5553,5554 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W D6018 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
R5557,5558 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W D6019 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R5559,5560 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 330Q 1/6W D6020 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R5561,5562 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 330Q 1/6W D6021 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
. D6022 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

Control PCB Parts List D6023 48T58583F01 |SSI176TPA7-AX

Symbol N D6024 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX

N StockNo. Description D6026 | 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

(1c) D6027 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
1C6001 51T51994F01 |HD38805A03 D6028 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
1C6002 51T51782F01 |MC14028BCP D6029 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
IC6003 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6030 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
1C6004 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6031 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
IC6005 51T52154F01 |NJM2901IN D6032 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
1C6006 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB D6033 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
1C6007 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6034 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

(Filter) D6035 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
CF6001 [91T52156F01 [400P D6036 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

(Transistor) D6037 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6001 48T51118F01 [2SA1015Y D6038 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
Q6002 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y D6039 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6003 48T51089F01 |2SA937 Q.R D6040 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6004 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR D6041 48T58583F01 [SS176TPA7-AX
Q6005 48T56031F01 [2SD1266-P,Q D6042 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6006 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q D6043 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6007 48T56032F01 |2SB977A D6044 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
Q6008 48T56032F01 |2SB977A D6045 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6009 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P D6046 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6010 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P D6047 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6011 48S43525F05 |2SC1815Y,GR D6048 48T58583F01 [SS176TPA7-AX
Q6012 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR D6049 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6013 48T56032F01 |2SB977A D6050 48S40477U01 |1N4003
Q6014 48T56032F01 |2SB977A (Diode, Zener)
Q6015 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6001 48T40150U54 |HZ11A-3
Q6016 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6002 48T40150U86 |HZ24-2
Q6017 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q ZD6003 48T40150U69 |HZ12C-3
Q6018 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6004 48T40059U13 |HZ7B-1L (FD)
Q6019 48T41197U03 |2SA777-R ZD6004 48T40059U26 |HZ9C-2L (FR)
Q6020 48T41197U03 |2SA777-R ZD6005 48T40150U22 |HZ5B-1 (FD)
Q6021 48T41197U03 |2SA777-R ZD6005 48T40150U28 |HZ6A-1 (FR)
Q6022 48S43525F05 |2SC1815Y,GR ZD6006 48T40059U31 |HZ11B-1L (FD)
Q6023 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q ZD6006 48T40150U49 |HZ9B1 (FR)
(Diode) ZD6007 48T40150U14 [HZ4B-2
D6001 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX ZD6008 48T40150U25 |HZ5C1
D6002 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX ZD6009 48T40150U56 |HZ11B-2
D6003 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX (Capacitor)
D6004 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX €6001 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6005 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6002 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6008 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6003 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6009 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6004 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6010 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6005 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF

D6011 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6006 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF

D6012 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6007 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF

D6013 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6008 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF

D6014 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7Z-AX C6009 08T55260F38 |(Ce) 120pF

D6015 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX (FD)| |cC6010 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V

D6016 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6011 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF




LSy’\;r;bol Stock No. Description Sy’\r}:}bol Stock No. Description
C6012 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6038 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6013 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6039 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6014 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V R6040 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
C6015 23S40657F17 |(E) 10uF 25V R6041 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
C6016 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6042 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6017 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6043 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6018 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6044 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6019 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6045 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6020 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6046 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6021 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V R6047 06S55065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6022 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6048 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6023 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6049 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6024 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6050 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6025 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6051 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6026 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R6052 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6027 08T57851F19 |[(Tf) 0.33uF R6053 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6028 23S41059P19 |(Ta) 4.7uF 25V R6054 06D44744G32 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
C6029 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6055 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6030 23540475027 R6056 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6031 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V R6057 06S55065F89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6032 23S40657F07 |(El) 47uF 10V R6058 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6033 23S40657F10 |(El 10uF 16V R6059 06S55065F89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6034 23S40657F09 |(El) 220uF 10V R6060 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6035 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R6061 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6036 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6062 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6037 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6063 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6038 23S41059P34 |(Ta) 47uF 6.3V R6064 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
(Resistor) R6065 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6001 51T52333F01 |[(Allay) 47KX8 R6066 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6002 51T52333F02 |(Allay) 10KX4 (FR)| |R6067 06D44744G32 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
R6002 51T52333F07 |(Allay) 100KX4 (FD) | |R6068 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6003 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6069 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6004 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6070 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6005 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6071 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6006 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6072 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6007 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6073 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6008 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6074 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6009 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6075 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6010 06S55066F38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/6W R6076 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6011 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W R6077 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6012 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/6W R6078 06S55065F85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/6W
R6015 06S55065F51 |(Rd) 270Q 1/6W R6079 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W
R6017 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/6W R6080 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6018 06D44744G19 |(Rd) 820 1/2w R6081 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6024 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6082 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6025 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6083 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6026 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6084 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
R6027 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6085 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6028 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6086 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6029 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6087 06S55065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
R6030 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6088 06S55065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/6W
R6031 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6089 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
R6032 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6090 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6033 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6091 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
R6034 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6092 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6035 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6093 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6036 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6094 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6037 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6095 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W

—48-



Symbol

No. Stock No. Description VR & SW PCB Parts List
R6096 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W Symbol m
R6097 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W No. StockNo. Description
R6098 065S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Switch)
R6099 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 54051 40T52408F01 |SUTLI0 [PEAK/VU]
R6100 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W S6601 40T52408F01 |SUTL10 [A/PLAY]
R6101 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 56602 40T52408F01 |SUT110 [A/REW]
R6102 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W $6603 40T52408F01 |SUTL10 [MPX]
R6103 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W S6604 40T52408F01 |SUTL110 [SOURCE]
R6104 065S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W (Variable Resistor)

LED & SW PCB Parts List

VR2801,2802| 18T60112F02

Slide 3013G 50K-B [REC LEVEL]

VR2803 | 18T58774F02 |Slide 6023G 50K-BX2[MASTER]
Symbol - (Capacitor)

No, StockNo. Description C2807 | 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
(Switch) 2808 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
SW8501 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [CTS] (Resistor)

SW8502 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [STD/CALL] R2801.2802 | 06S40150T99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
SW8503 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [WRITE] R2811 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
(LED) R2812 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
ED8501 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [MPX] i 3
cosa02 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163(source]| Pintch Control PCB Parts List
ED8503 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [TAPE] Symbol i,
ED8504 | 48T52606F01 |GREEN TLUG 163 [A/P] No. StockNo. Description
ED8505 | 48T52606F01 |GREEN TLUG 163 [A/R] (Variable Resistor)

ED8506 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [NR C] VR6501 | 18T52411F02 |KI6L 20KB [PITCH CONT.]
ED8507 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [NR B] (ic)

ED8508 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [C] IC6501 | 51543471002 | UPCA4558C
ED8509 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [C] (Transistor,FET)

ED8510 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [M] Q6301 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
ED8511 | 48T52609F01 | ORANGE TLO 163 [M] Q6501 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

ED8514 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [N] Q6502 48T52122F01 |2SK30IR

ED8515 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [N] (Diode)

ED8516 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [STD] D6301 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
ED8517 | 48T52607F01 |RED TLS 163 [ERR] D6302 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
ED8518 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [BIAS] D6501 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
ED8519 | 48T52606F01 |GREEN TLUG 163 [OK] D6502 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
ED8520 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [DATA] (Capacitor)

ED8521 | 48T52607F01 |RED TLS 163 [BATT.] C6301 23540657F51 |(El) 330uF 10V
ED8522 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [LEV] C6501 23540657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V
ED8523 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [EQ] C6503 23540657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V
(Resistor) (Resistor)

R8501 | 06544593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6301 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8502 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6302 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8503 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6303 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8504 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6304 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
R8505 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6501 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8506 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6502 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
R8507 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6503 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8508 | 06S44593P40 |(Rd) 91Q 1/4W R6504 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
RE509 | 06S44593P40 |(Rd) 910 1/4W R6505 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R8511 | 06S44593P40 |(Rd) 910 1/4W . 3

R8512 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W Line Sensor PCB Parts List
R8513 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W Symbol .
R8514 | 06544593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W No. StockNo. Description
R8515 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W (Resistor)

R8516 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R1901 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8517 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W

R8518 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W

R8519 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 200Q 1/4W




Symbol

Auto Erase PCB Parts List No. Stock No. Description
Symbol - R9015 06S44593P65 |(Rd) IKQ 1/4W
No, Stock No. Description R9016 06S44594P26 |(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W

(Relay) R9017,0018 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W

RY9001 [80T52119F01 |BR221D012 R9019 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W

(Variable Resistor) R9020 06S44594P11 |(Rd) 75KQ 1/4W

VRI001 [18T43733P15 [10K-1/2W R9021 06S44594P16 |(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W

(ic) R9022 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W

IC9001 | 51543471002 |UPC4558C R9023 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W

IC9002 |51T51173F01 |UPC4556C R9024 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W

(Transistor,FET) R9025 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W

Q9001 | 48T58777F02 |25J44 - M R9026 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W

QU002 | 48S43525F03 |2SC1815-GR R9027 06S44593P75 [(Rd) 2.7KQ 1/4W

Q9003 | 48S43525F03 |2SCI815GR R9028 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W

Q9004 | 48S43525F03 |2SCI8I5GR )

Q9005 | 48S43525F03 |2SCI8I5-GR Memory Key PCB Parts List

(Diode) Symbol -

DI001 | 48T51582F01 |[MA150 -AX No. Stock No. Description

D002 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX (Switch)

D903  |48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX $6908 40T44505F01 |KHG (T/T]

DI04 |48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX $6909 40T44505F01 |KHG [EXEC]

D005 |48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX 6910 40T44505F01 |KHG [CALL]

D006 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX S6911 40T44505F01 |KHG [WRITE]

D907 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX $6912 40T44505F01 |KHG [CLEAR]

D908 | 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX (LED)

(Diode, Zener) ED6904 [ 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [EXEC]

2(22(;(;1(:“0348T52739F19 |HZ 481 -AX Pulse OSC PCB Parts List

C9001 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF Symbol .

C9002 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF No. Stackio: Description

C9003 | 08T44594P13 |(Ce) 10pF (ic)

C9004 | 23T58711F31 |(El) 2.2uF 50V IC6351 | 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB

C9005 | 23T58711F31 |(El) 2.2uF 50V (Diode)

C9006 | 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V D6351 48T43189F01 |1S1555

C9007 | 23T58711F11 [(El) 10uF 16V D6352 48T43189F01 |1S1555

C9008 | 23T40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V D6353 48T43189F01 |1S1555

C9009 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V (Capacitor)

C9010 | 23S40657F11 |(El) 22uF 16V C6351 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V

C9011 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C6352 23540657F10 |(EN) 10uF 16V

C9012 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C6353 08S40656F21 |(My) 47000pF

C9013 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C6354 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 26V

C9014 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V (Resistor)

C9015 | 23S40657F08 |(El) 100uF 10V R6351 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W

C9016 | 23S40657F06 |(El) 33uF 10V R6352 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W

(Resistor) R6353 065S44594P38 [(Rd) IMQ 1/4W

R9001 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R6354 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W

R9002 | 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R6355 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W

R9003 | 06S44594P05 |(Rd) 43KQ 1/4W .

R9004 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W Key Board SW PCB Parts List

R9005 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W Symbol .

RI006 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W No. Stock No. Description

R9007 |06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W (Switch, Tact)

RI008 | 06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/4W $6901 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [STOP]

R9009 | 06S44594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W $6902 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [FF]

R9010 | 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W $6903 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [REW]

R9011 | 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W $6904 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [PLAY]

R9012 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W $6905 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [PAUSE]

R9013 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W $6906 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [REC]

R9014 |06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W 6907 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [REC MUTE]

-50-—




Symbol

No. Stock No. Description

(LED)

ED6901 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [PAUSE]
ED6902 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [PLAY]
ED6903 48T51833F02 |RED PR 4524K [REC]

NR SW PCB Parts List

Symbol

No. Stock No. Description

(Relay)

RY7001 [80T52119F01 |BR221D012

(Switch,Slide)

S7001  [40T58737F01 [SSR

(Transistor)

Q7001 [48S43525F03 |2SCI815-GR

(Diode)

D7001 [ 48T55186F01 |[GP1OD  -AX

(Capacitor)

C7001 [08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF

(Resistor)

R7001 06S44593P91 |(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W
R7002 06S44593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R7003,7004 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W
R7005,7006 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W

—-51—-



IC Handling Guide

MC14011BCP: (Stock No. 51T40242T01) MC14081: (Stock No. 51T52157F01)

:: Code Description
1] cpsm CODING PULSE R
2| LRSL L-RSELECT
3| ADRT A/D RETURN
4| ADST A/D START
ROM 51 ADRS A/D RESET
2048 X 108it 6 TEST TEST OUT
(Program Memory) PWFL POWER FAILIN
128 X 10Bit 71 ADSL A/D SELECT
(Pattren Memory) l,L 8! STD
9 ERR

|
) 3~ 10 | BIAS
Instruction — [ [l 3% 111 OK LED
PC (11811 Decoder 121 MEM

:
i
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
: ﬁ Fa 131 BAT
] 14!
! 41 151 RESET | RESET IN
| 16| GND GROUND
{ Stack Regmster :;: g:g
| (4 x1iBin : 19| HLT HOLT IN
| 1 20! TEST
| S | 21! Vee Vee
| qi_ 22| NOR
@0) 231 CrO;
: Y YRR TAPE SELECT IN
| - = 25 ] METAL
| 5 &, 26| OTO REC EQDATA LINE
2 ) L ATST BLES START SW
| < 27| 0T REC EQDATA LINE
I 2 STD STD MEMORY SW
| 28| OT2 REC EQ DATA LINE
| 3 MEMW | STD MEMORY
| "_l 29 oT3 REC EQDATA LINE
' PLM REC PB SIGNAL DETECT
i @) 301 PULS | TAPE RUNPULSE IN
| ] e (o) 31 ATRL | AUTO TEST RELEASE
| . 32| STOP STOP OUT
| o H ! 33| REW REWOUT
| E 3 (9) 34| RPPS RECPLAY PAUSE OUT.
| 5 Al < & 35| NINH NOISE INHI OUT
: RAM ¥ v] | % t::? REC EQ IC SELECT
o
| 160 x 4Bt mg l . acL (s :: g:g? OSC SELECT
| =
| Tl 40 1078 REC EQ DATA LINE
| .0 BATT | BATTERY CHECK
| @ 41 |LADIN A/D IN
4 BATX BATTERY CHECK
——————————————————————————— -7 42 CPS L CODING PULSE L

—52—




SO-M

TD62504: (Stock No. 51T52158F01)

NJM2901N: (Stock No. 51T52154F01)

output 2 1]
output 1 2]

v+ [3]
-Input |E
+input |E
~lnput 2 E
+input 2 (7]

[14] outpur 3
13] output 4
[12] oNO

[11] + nput 4

\ E] ~Input 4

1
™

IL—E + Input 3

E - Input 3

MC14049UB: (Stock No. 51T51781F01)

MC14066BCP: (Stock No. 51T40941U01)

Control |

&
@
e T

Control 3 C;)——Dw
IN 3 @




HD38805A03: (Stock No. 51T51994F01)

22

ROM
2048 X 108it
(Program Memory)

it

128 X 108Bit

(Partren Memory)

if

Instruction
Decoder
PC (11Bit) ©
5] >
< >

Stack Register
(4 x11Bit)

D Latch (16Bit)

Bit

Manipuiation

s

e e e e e — e e ——— e

r----

'_
1
Addressing ..:ﬁ'
1

|
BEBEO-

P RN N NI SO SO S

H
h 6‘@

:":' Code Description
1 | AMR ASSIST MOTOR REVERSE
2 | RMF REEL MOTOR FORWARD
3 | RMA REEL MOTOR REVERSE
4 | RMV REEL MOTOR VOLTAGE
5 | EBRK | ELECTROMAGNETIC BRAKE
6 | PAMO PLAY AMP MUTE OUT
7 | RAMO _| RECORD AMP MUTE OUT.
8 | RAMLO | RECORD AMP MUTE LED OUT,
9 | ATSO___| AUTO TEST STOP OUT
10 | EXCLO | EXECUTION LED OUT.
11 | WCTRO_| WATCH COUNTER OUT.
12 | RECO | REC OUT
13 | PALS PULSE IN
14 | VDISP GND
15 | RESET
16 | VBB
i 17 [ VDD GND
1 18 | 0sC1
! 19 | Osc2
| 20 | TEST
‘ 21 | Vs
22 [ STOP |
al 23 | FF1
42 24 | RWD 1 FUNCTION KEY
T ! [25 [ PLY 1
26 | PAUSE |
27 | RECI__| RECIN
28 [ RECM1 | REC MUTE IN
AUTO TEST MODE IN
13 29 | ATMDT | \pec EQ TEST IN) -
30 | POWER | POWER ON OFF IN
31 | EXCPL EXECUTION PULSE IN
32 | KEY RO
33 | KEY R1
S TKEVR2 KEY MATRIX RETURN
35 | KEY R3
36 | PAUSE O PAUSE OUT.
37 | PLAY O PLAY OUT
381 FFO FF OUT
39 | RWD O REW OUT
40 | MXO0 MATRIX STROBE LINE O
41 | MX1 MATRIX STROBE LINE 1
42 | AMF ASSIST MOTOR FORWARD

;
;

3-Bit B

Binary [ 13 {J
842! Inputs
BCD
Inputs

"—bls gc'ol p
1 ecode
Decimal
——¢ 1| OUPYIS | Decodes
I Outputs

—54—




TA7332P: (Stock No. 51T47740F01)

+B HOLD
Pooss—osos Qe i@ —————— i
| |
1 1 j :
Detects ower Hold
INPUT 1 Circuit | % g:l%str DC Amp @OUTPUT 1
| ¥ ;
® !
I ¥ :
. Detect | ower Hold L
INPUT 2 @ Detect % Eomer H Ho AmPH OUTPUT 2
! L | I I
}
] ]
b B-————————— D——-——-
-B HOLD

HA12020: (Stock No. 51T52145F01)

3 % i

i 0§ 3 ;

S ;

?_f? e- ﬁ} ? ﬁ??"" A
Salrvéml'nq m

= =] o]

Muitl

--$¢$LAL$$ 1

\_.._—_._____._._J

SO-MA

\__._ @
H L 3 3 -3 H
: : I T
g H s & & g
@ . LA :
5 2 3 °
a
TL072: (Stock No. 51T57775F01)
\
Output E E vee
INV,
input | 2 [ &— 7 | output
NON. INV, INV.
Input |3 8 | Input
NON.INV.
Vee | 4 5 | o,

—55—




(Stock No. 51543471U02)

uPC4556C (Stock No. 51T51173F01)

uPC4558C:

6]IN 2

[5]IN2

NJMO72D (Stock No. 51T52144F01)

ouT I [1]

]

(Stock No. 51T52160F01)

HA12038-01:

22-1UDisu0) awiy
Kienodey 8 oLV

12 - 10isU0) dwiy
Kioa0d2y g woouy

2 uoisisey
1044u0) 3boijoA

uoliog
uspuo) asoud

Integrated Circuit

HA12038

Dolby B-C- Type

-MS
12 - Wojsuo)

sun) Aisnoday
8 ¥ouvY

€
*: 1UoIsu0)
2-MS

| dwy ssod ubiH

_..o.n_-x
1044uU0)
aboyi0A

1-MmS

(1 TP
uiByd apIS @l

S
GNO (3

Voitage

o
z
o
Q
a

s a

3 E

« a

S

> 5
a

~

< z

—56—



Schematic Diagram(1)

A | B | C ] D | E | F | G | H ]

LUX K-035 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LAMP BOARD _

PLIOO3
PLI002

S MOTHOR BOARD caioot

LINE
: ] 1]
)} ‘] ENCODER_INPUT ”Fg

PLIOOI

1A

cs7o1
CB7012

™
L-PB OFF
! L-PB ON
L-REC OUT

CH3902 CH3904 CH3906

DOLBY CIRCUIT BOARD %Mopg@

CH3901

CB4IO r—k\‘_“ _!
' [ [P v
1C5501-1 1C5501
NG o
+ 7 Ov RS54 I cesoos
— Rsso7 - W - 3+ | ov P emase ERASE HEAD
g 4 RS547
05501~ 5508, 330 0 E/ css29 " " / o X
! 5509~5514. §i§ c.':r:a '—izzo“ ﬁ A 330, x 2 l
25KIT7BL < -4 & 338 css25 - €5001
©
) i HEAD BOARD
Q5501 M Rss09 RS525 Q5509 RS349 22« M 8500 -
33 10k 8817 =
| o @ TkHz 800H2 ¢ @ L—u—-«:"‘az
5::503 C  Rssi RS527 05”;55” aco 57 ¢
> 3 33 75 |2 —“—@ RSSSI 22 18, |
08503 @ RSSI3 -] 208
) : .,.n:'—Jg 05505 mes] NS g *assis o — o N
,_LI et = sl 2l L'l sl =13 RS853 22k g
! 2T s | 53 32 .23 .38 8ld [Feess 18,
IR P vu o IriGHT weut! o | [.LLT.1 ] Sfx wvF-53=3 05513 v Ly —igs0
saosi I~ iw 1 ™ ) l Mals 3§ -:rf«,)g oyt b2 o MAGS x3 it I 2de zlo
- 3 Ol oureur 15 masf ] & PRIER; 3 : s g3 gr 8%
AUTO PLY _AUTO REW MPX O Roureur 1S4 | *'§§j'§§ 8 s i L3N 4
I N | S, ,I, S =
! 1 | RS8OI mem ™ 6000 15kHz
Clolera ! METAL __ON +9V__OFF -ia8V. 10,0000 —_t
g ! croe A croe ON 9.3y "
3 .5v__OFF -11.5V " css02
e °l One 'O, RS502 " |o.000p !
J 0 O NorM__ 1 RS508 NORM____ON #95v_OFF -118V 5303
' ] y
] ' 10 0 L 10,0000 15502
S8 X OFF 1C5502-1 Toors
§ . . I . 1C5502-2
AUTO REW Io ~ 7 -
AUTO PLY ! 1t 2L MPX ON % §1;§E vt - Sk I\ !
o v EER-A1 6 4 @
TAPE ] ! R282 | | 3 | C )———(' v 1 )——I ’J" 330 / csse | €5530 i = e
SOURCE | < ! 1ok oO——O0——4 \ "
v —— I ~ | source 8l 21 a0 110 4} 220p 2
’ wex | 1 121 v oo ] L
Tersscz SW 8 VR BOARD 7 e 5 ele '
- - - - he Al = 5 a3 Sal Q5502 [} RSSI0 R8526 05510 RSSS0 22k M
g 8 g8 ) 33k 10 ¢ css  la 1 !
— ) 3 bssce R T e bssio oo 38 . %o HEAD ERASE PCB l
o ssi2 2y
33k 5k 1& RS582 22k 1S L}
58 ] - - - - - - ! 05504 RS54 g s Dpssz § 1t :.§§ 3[ce9002 !
| EDBSOI~8503,8506~ 8511,8514~8516  EDB504,8505,8519  EDB5I7,8521 1 05506, a3 | N 33 0551 €520 0.00! € N o - -—
, TLOI63 EDB518,8520,8522,8523  TLUGI63 TLURI63 [ é [ 3% 24,8 31 = [Resse " 22x 8 '
9501~ 8503,8506~6511,8514~8516 ) I e B M sEz BATT. HOLDER
| jcHeso2 B c MPX DATA STD 0K CHes03 |9 S D5506 57 © 0783 6Fne 05514 1t 3 T.
rjmy. e Resos | 1" ' . N Resi rLu € o) MAKGS 33 ylELEL g FLELELS s VAIESx3 cosze e2ap, [ o ale 1 <5001
loosre I I 200 2 D§ g ® Qﬁ D§ fose ! LE"EL‘OI ' o TET =g Fs° 7" %iﬂ i 3
e 2 s T8 : L edyoly i o| i
| comanm | | €807 200 a w Y $ Y Resi? | | gar | i s“gé g§l§ a8 §nz§= L H =
o o A e REC EQ. BOARD 5]88]38 g 2]3 3 e |
O_—O—J ERROR E
§ Imetar | ! Rresos N 5 Ress | :ox :O§ L - - -
| croz | | resos 3 ] 2 % Resi : l BiAs ,O -
| 171 8 a Resi, ERROR
oM ____o» 903 @ @& @ sar v e 1] | 8680l (MULTD
ope ol | @ @ @ [, ¥ w312 — . o | PNans
\_C—l %rj a E § G% 20028 I"‘lcw'sv’ u T ERNE BRN_ ™~ T Ti0ol
H ] > = > o ,,, - !
METAL Cr02 NOR T by [ \ VOLTAGE
L wx LS " ' LB HERE H ! : ore ! ' SELECTOR
O BIAS -1~ -1-1- - - PR 1 18LU(240V) 51002 51001 POWER
sorce .| _ |resoz . . , —u-u-u- ] ] T . oy W
—0O . ! WHT |
Tare |~ Inesos Ol Rec.s 5 caeo3 8604 3 |
I~ lnl W @ Cl -2V | ol UR YEL : ' /cbo.g?‘ ‘EID%IORD
LY ] 3 MECH. CONTROL CIRCUIT SEC. ! - -
%"“ ﬁ cHe ! ! g | e ] § 5 SEC. AC 100V X oL
N e @2 WRITE_STO/CALL_CTS Start com ) O———0 45100y, WiNDING r
——O- w w g g 3 IS0 crss ! O—0 cHEO0O! e AC 120V/
s 200:s |3 8 SOURCE TAPE H $ 0 151 stoscau! “ ‘L. LINE Lk 220v/240v
T @ﬁé @ mT "i “ 17 e 7O Q0000000000000 e PHASE  nep | (50/60Hz)
s ’—|-_:I>_,——o 5 v v
d ¢ A KNARNEE PRI 7 IPRI !
. AUTO ™ AUTO : FEEEE AFE HEBE g g : NEON LAMP IWINDING !
b
______________ i
| LED & SW BOARD [ [ . —al !
- - - - - -—_ —_— T reoop L Jomor T A T 4
CBIG05 B~ AGONLY

57—



Schematic Diagram(2)

A B c D E F G H

1 1
| 1 L L L :
2SD1266 or 280880
?Jg‘nl gs:i 05002
RS131 C5079
33K |;2 e
{ 2 caso0s
3 3 3007 X é:‘ €B5002 oD
oot 396 8ol B8 .
2% cso0r 7 ME O ;
F—E 5% MERY
s 4t 83 E18Ts &
e T ik
e M T
e P ik it Mel A% 2 s W
VAs00s| 383 | o G -
fs L 2
= ] $8
oy 5 ]
nsons 3 e =}
15001 vaer }{oar }-{oA7 {01 oAk o I 5
HA12020 5 T 1S - 5 £ @] cazsn
) L MEX =2 §: e, 5 | ged :E s ~-
A Fae 1 3] 2| 8T 2§ i
Hala = 8a e =4 o 1 I —o I
T N o | =1 -8
S ] - & ez | g 5 — 1o oy
:Ee gg %En 82 fed 2 @ cB5010 l o
3 e <
o a o 18 3 sasers .
RS136 a
B LS B E44] 0 .
€5025 100 18 L = 8 s 2 o =530
' Wrx * RAsol l oo oo § »35 24 2 o + cezs02
1cs002 N K- H P SRER e b csese  msie @ o
HA12020 aer {oat -{oA7 }{oa 3 }{oms g _??‘%. Wy 13000 Eg, ;;gvm el ox 8] 2x i M
[ [0 g I5H €y} o E g # Ak 5030 o Meao 81009
Pl ile cso20 | |8 5 L 2pel 65 0 laase
Rs004 2 HE o | | 8 u A506 fso8? Ioh X R
150K - 2408 N 3] 4K Sk T ca05 560 v
1 y5e i g —§==: - & 250880 or 2501266 O rsaw e
I bl cRsls g £ asoi8 C1815.Yxa 130K
By & c o3P e 2 4
grld Ehll o T Bhin e
92EE|| O )
rsitel $22, cleav]
=T : e L T "
1°%2 1056 " z = 5%
lcsors = vsl Bl "o ¥ 82 ¥ glz b4 e
03 25T o Rsoto  r T : 2 2 o £33 ;g. 3 Tola
1C8015 MC14066 cooa2 2 gl “1¢ T 3
T T T T i - imw STH F%' § g Lo°* b rOn opor
STy ™" - i I———Lo j
Sic Tso 51 S Wi ror - E g8 » )
£r0 | sw | sw W F— H 5%
75K _JOFF | ON [ D i = gg 1016
hs( ON_| OFF . ] 0039:2 g e
o . L
{80onz] oN | oW %" s & i 1 & % .
g TN : B 1C50042 o037 re Gon acud = :
§ T b fone 5 " Hot - DIy 217 & o | |¢
° I . pans At K L L L cg ¥ 35 L |&
Fal e 52 RN
10T ";j bl 115 {3 | £ g
1 o+H H B
[l z 8010 i . oo H s
1 o7 119y ] asaxier 2 < 07 @ ! g o
! ~ - 1 mem 0 v e F wy CB4002
Lr b Trolot | e 5] % 2021 TP5010 3 T e 32 — Lo uneours
& H ool - | vt 1 25 022 @ psiry 35F Fgv I 83 - \
TesTSW §e 4 N §:_,_-m" i 10k . ﬂ_gg 8 H —Lo e
i RESE ST 25480 < - = 10 e oo
H § §reser [Ty o 258941 s I
N Swour 7 = outeuT vou £ > jen
g : 19 necwort e s Ly o~
T T cosoos €0 6 @ _|ceasn
x 2 a8o80 Lolso r ko
3L, ol o Lo Turrin ran
Dl e o0 cov
. ."’:;‘“ S oo jcom
< x
H agon "—Igl 2 o mort § e E H—®0 jmeren e
: vew o o § 6302
fojenr Y ] o
©®—Olcac asn® g ;55 an0is g " L1 cassos
L ool ] SR | FEE e IR L5 e w i
| - Tox @
H g cunos T"",:"‘m T:?J{ % Cen06 2755 % ——'r—o.‘l X
)l w H P » - ig ) 5§ —T0 v [Rec T ov
| B L e y o [Greresd
——l——= 1 x 508 | —l
11 I i e B L 1ol
—to . o . —
3 1N )u t T no O o t—Lo!
T TimenET o LT casmm Lo Lo mue
1 : o H Lrwn wure
aaona 1c8013:2 o
bty e forona 25 oy Mcreoes ™ H ——c laec s
DDt X Lol'om
B ad| 08027 |
! GND- +—o0l¢
] Rgon 1ol 8
& b4 i o tolwv g
= ° Jdl naes camr ol 8
G o "1 4 g 70,
H . FER 83302 7O ac AK.AG F1002.T800mA
o < A ( £1003 T800mA
e | PEAKIVU I {5 ur 2.3UMPER
e 0ar l [l 4.4 JUMPER
?:% Baz 2x ] nii -8 =
Se ], @ 2 3 &2 =8 P
mom) Sy Al 03 SR -
" & o8 & ¥ 2, T80 N
OR008.0A%S : ;oA 3 i&?e - How’” cB8303 I
ELgE fe LEH Now gohe ¢ ol R1507 NON USE
Oo0EMA1s0 Sctge § — 1 o
10D, 5 3 2 zX 2018
PARSBARS S fd ¢ p—y 1288 91002
ITTT B . v
I I’I x W 2 F Q1008 D1266 01006 I
! | c ¢ T
:}-}—}—}; P B AR
- e Lo e j H 3 01 2% s 28] &
g s2001 3 ¢ ze g 2 g 3 X
g ® SGK1042 g ;— » ; . W H 58 -
g 5 " ' ‘ B H
3 A Y H B o
" w § H £ 1 ] 1003 ~
i al - A B ; . . " 5 8
700 H 8
' D 4 H
| oGO 5 7 Bor
Lo roer £ 8
12y £ H M l =
= g « aanl i 3
3 [ NEIE I 81007 2 {]els
. (umvs e 7 g 3 [ 52" [oasos 55 2y |yl 9 o P! ¢ o
053 R0 NOM U E g H
PS2001.PS7007 NON USE 3388 * E ng3in w
: Z v
AK [ A2015 R201G 3601t 288 Daos "8306 l ayig
m(um #2084 100:1 S 55 - < »
o, P anans \ . S o %
1113, senw A
f 1 ettt v . soe zo -: o4 oz o 2 cEo e -y
z  : T e 5%t 3 z z
- R Y SEvecron ,;. < 3 3 & 8¢ E % e e .
§ ¢ v ¢ $PE % )
nas70 Cd LI - A ~croz £ MecH a0 oo
52002 el PLAY REC oz FD MECH 10000/25 €81002
SGK1042 N Note Several components Gifler b
3 2 1% tvoes of tranuport mechanm 60701
@ z - ca1008 and refer 16 the (ollownng tabie foy
56801 3 ) oy replacement.
TIMER SW 8lo]e
Lok fkls .
L—_S_J
88801 NR_SELECT—(1} NR. SELECT-(2) = TO OUTPUT SWITCHING PCB



Schematic Diagram(3)

I

CcH3905
+12V s ‘I[?).Q PB DOLBY OFF OUT L
-7.5Vvy TRV ) J_%@ PB DOLBY ON OUT L
™ : ,.L, - — p— [—cHasos
€ 2 2 on OV REC DOLBY OFF OUT L
. H 3 _ g :ng Eﬁ m A__5f3 u.mo‘;zo s ] O
5'5 = . 283 2|p8z %" P g R3305 H— ]
= °3 § = i “3.'__0_]-6 p z(i/ka 8 O|® rec posy on out L
= s = 15k | € e
S 3 > ::;R 5: R3303 EE3 @ L-—J
R b °g §§ e € Ya M “la [cH3s02
H 8 c3s3s | & Pn O[O e owrt
g+ f - © o g !? +l2V _ 4c330 ,
gog +12V 3 R3304 22k 41/:?(“)1"0 I—l—o ®
a LF300! kil o T ° LINE ouT R
105kHz ® md L
CH300!
8 D~D-O—D—@ 0 © Q 5 ! |r_ @ o "UTE'E%
' 549 ﬁm 2 o | caom oz | oSla g 3o = §: a T’) ::D" t Low [+95V
. = s & ] oL !
_ :ﬂ/' —Nov g‘[g . z E 5.7 218 g o | c3031 | aoes llsg_n.v. é ozg BE o PRSI ol | o[ | o2 [nases |casm |8 o
L3 £]3 = ] 2le Bl 857 ° TS| ®® % |nsom 4 8] | 883 % ol 8 033  e2k -l2v J J
© =T = ol ® ¥ & 2 P43 BTN 1/508.P. PBIN R
SR bl 57| it e, R Bl EPT LA ‘
o 2 % 487 = ‘o T | =
' e AR G A PR . 3 e oL o
3% 8ls_ R 283 © 2 ] E S 40p L z2/68P o |O i 3° g o -Rv
8 8 bk N F b E 82 b b Io b 88| = @ S (AR) %‘ 283 ] 1 ]
3o olx | b Sl | ks g s §IE o2k Te e le e e Y e—t
B8 o) of e
= v-7.5V +7.5V
sls ¥ c —o— v-7.5V ll o™
2 A+ 75V i
R3007 03001 c83302 83803 Rass 1175V cF_s_%tz
W e MOTHER BOARD - 870 = 12V _o[W Sk ® ono
) e e gls - s =8|, % —_”‘"“:8
€ ca3804 ﬁ;:_l _ R3939 10k R3938 33k 35 -8 J| cass i IO
E c870I2 3 ﬁ o 10k = 4 O METER L
c —0O = R3936 w + 3Y168.P
= 139 Mr @
€B300! ’J" ’l”b s 2sA?3|95“ ngms Box 1ok G 5Z LE sl/-ﬂsz"’\\‘" 18 LINE OUT L
: i 852 gﬁg ﬁjg ‘Jeg e 0|
L1 -75V [+7.5V m “O LINE OUT R
L = = o
!{) REC OUT R
G
V-
| 12V ) 7-12V 5 ’Fg REC OUT L
o-* 8 -7.5v . . . ® b2V ” °]®
T b B hE3] z '
O'——< "J" 23 s 5 FRe §§ rlb 4 g ,,lf . . Hiﬁ 'Lﬁﬁ e CH3003
a § L 83 0 o =1°398 T E3 2 g3= 3 @ 2 o SOURCE
"" L sl 3hs 3L Ca i ClRer B8 oif 3h: 5l B BB o o[855 5 T8l ]Y < T
2 " 3 E:h ] o 85 z B8 _ B |23 s o = 5§z m§=- 383 5 é (@} TAPE
MOTHER ca3sor - sz 3Ec 8BTS gg 2 . 33 « « 57 129 o Es L gl5E 88T 28% 578 S xrwon [oFETESV ]
BOARD — K § s g - g ”53 ::%g ﬁ é 8 é g S ] 5 il 4 1 s B 28 ..3§ ._]-o bored o EXT NR OFF g
MOPE ©Q l_J: a o ol B © Bxde LYo ="§ 3 3 = . 2 | g 815 8 * wulo T3S (5. 130k L 5 NR SLECT -
§98| I=2 B8 {mel [oly (89 B9 oo 8T, fl o she|l2] 7| LETREels Imu| 1oy |BoEes o 3B, N e 5] o
b|b ¥ R3016 Ult; 0,001 § le o gfe |8 8T2 [ a2k 328 1} - w . = ey —O MPX OFF
33 i I EEI € N v ,I,cé R30 | B4 L, 3~ cesi-2 :j
) [9 ’ 4.7k ” € 33k atk | © $5: g8 NMo720 ) Slo
' —0—® o . —
1C3004 HA-12038-0I J D 1C 3504 HA-12038-01 P [ cHas0s
€3804 22k 47/16 (AR)
25 .,7&13. 1 ? ' ; ¢ w ::ISV -2 D-O~O—D—={E 9 i ® B9 p ?O CRLL il
- g E L « cxom | 3 H 2 - 1 - g:
% = 85 i | C30% | Raozo B0 BR| F i o] en | B S c3532 |
< ) 873! & : I M ) § & L3se2 § = 80! 8 5 @ | C3530 | Ra526 |V50 B.R —O @ P8 DOLBY ON OUT R
3 § =18 §'3 ° ¥ e Eaal L P B .é §_ z el ‘e: ] 8° §$ s g S [ o33 ek | o - d L—J
b [8]° 2 gg el 89 it 4 c3s08 = £ T = N . rasze g cn3904
1. «l. 728 88| 8F% T8 o = Bs | o s 5,3 85| 3235 18 A M —O | @ Rec voLey oFF out R
3 g ﬂg = gor 338 820 22/168.p | § LA 3° 3 |
a b [BF|b §b b |b |b 281, Q3918 ® 2 (AR) § g8 878
[ @ ”’P b mf 2501302 Af g "% zlex e e le |e e I
3 N —) | @ Rec poLeY oN QuT R
m 1C3801-1 P
C_ s NJMO72D ? L
“75VY + | c3808 [ cHasel
+i2vy o e 2’:/35“ TO @ ouT PUT SWITCHING L
- sk [ o Lx
R3008 03002 l2vy . 23 ] 3 S '—ol
10k MAISO S 3 —— | (® ouT PUT SWITCHING R
m L——
4 H n
=3 MOTHER BOARD
LUX K' 05 d ld [q — MOPE @ P

DOLBY BOARD 83802
- : M:;':EE; BOARD

—59—



Schematic Diagram (4)

A | B L

1€6351

MCI4049

i Severa! components differ among
the types of transport mechanisms

n
LUX K-05 i a2 o ey e
: for replacement
DECK CONTROL %[ SYMBOL [ FR MECK[FD» MECH
206004 | H29C-2 | Hz78-1
206005 | Hz6A-1 | Hz58-1
206006 | Hz9B-1 | Hz11B-1
06015 : NON USE| MA165
R6002 | 10Kx4 | 100Kx4
i 1} .
ROOV | 15K 150K
o coo1 | 0.01u | 0.022%
coo2 | 0.00u | 0.0224
Q6018 | D893 | NON USE
R6076 | 2.2K | NON USE
DECK MECH CIRCUIT |Q | MECH CONTOROL BOARD R6077 | 10K |NON USE
2 SD1,502]  USE | NON USE
s, POS | i
sz o O rs2 at ooor | 0usE NON USE
si3 ' ma'o' RO02 | NON USE ™
: - | ] Q001 | NON USE| 258977
R l ' pac ' . ,
1 I <
[ sié FL COUNTER
N K oo 8 BOARD
Mo o 7
&
] h g e
ne a2 12 § s
RaE o et 8y 8 o
. Mx8 o o o 3 I
., s w00 3 935 § 2
EBRK. FFQ 3 e
3 s 38 5 y !‘[ 6 ' l
P P L ol ¢ 9]
e N g E EEE
RALD 8 as|xerm
ATSO § KEY R2.
EXCLD. I KEY RI
WeTRD. 32 | XEY RS
RECO g 31 | ExeeL s
- PALS & 3o power 3§
vdise 29 |-ATMOL §K§ 71
RESET 20 REC M
yae 27 REC I
VOO 26 PAUSE |
m__osci oy P o
0sC2. 24 | RWOL °
TEST. 23 EEL @
4 3 ] e §
g 2 z
S
R
©
w
P e
uAles
uAleS |
P ) |
e !
m ' § '
PITCH CON. & T
5 BOARD ' .
' : ;
Ccccaad
) '
| 4 cscor,
g Q6023 —
=l oy 01266 ok,
<
z 1t
& g3% g::é' Joacos
— m 8Fw % do it
' ! Tl femy
gle g O e
¥re 55 joscor,,
o [, 10000057
H
S|
i 1 08,4
e i
6 e|e |
Ill:j!
EEEE

:

N
»
ACT!
v !

i AL
¢

RPPS
L
\TRL

1o
o)
o
o
O
=
o}
<:'\l
g.
oA
Ot

EELEE
Eodl fo 0000900000

S

- MOTHER BOARD MOTHER MOTHER BOARD o
BOARD OFFl oV oFF -8v__|[oFF[-11.8v |

ON_ +10V_ on_[+24.8V][ON [ +24.5V]

[
<18v
' os2ev !

ot py ¢

—60—



Schematic Diagram(5) Specifications

Heads: 3
Record head Sendust
. 5 HEA ASER CIRCUIT Playback head Ferrite
Sk seoo K-04,0 D ER Erase head Double Gap Sendust Ferrite
o005, 1op PP Wow & Flutter (W.R.M.S.): 0.022%
P Signal-to-Noise Ratio:
pLHER—— (C.C.I.R. weighted)
»——i¢ TP9003 83001 CH90O! Metal Tape, without NR 60dB
e K 05001 w M Metal Tape, with Dolby-B-NR  67dB
el ] Root? N Metal Tape, with Dolby-C-NR  73dB
3[ND2004 002 500! o5 OI_TO GND CrO, Tape, without NR 58dB
' | [c8004| Reoos c900 | N CrO; Tape with Dolby-B-NR  66dB
5 i O——=0 D
§5 4 - coool-| 22/50 470k Frtas 1o | | o CrO, Tape with Dolby-C-NR  73dB
=8| 853" o 3028 O 12 R Normal Tape without NR 56dB
€8 § B he 10k | w0 5| 7F3004 | Normal Tape with Dolby-B-NR 64dB
. ~ = | 8] Zroon B ol 8le®|s3 ! €B3002 Normal Tape with Dolby-C-NR 71dB
S 3 e AV S B3y SRS 23 § X =
g 8 |l gl 3 8758 §§ ] ! O]+t Frequency Response:
° 15 2 b 238 & ! | Metal Tape 15Hz—27,000Hz (20Hz—22,000Hz + 2dB)
: Io GND CrO, Tape 15Hz—-22,000Hz (20Hz—21,000Hz + 3dB)
! ﬂ —2v Normal Tape 15Hz—22,000Hz (20Hz—-20,000Hz + 3dB)
9_; 3 Tape 3rd Harmonic Distortion:
gl g%g g (Normal Tape, 1KHz, 0dB)  0.5%
als 23 :Cy T3 Input Sensitivity: line in: 100mV
L 338 . = Output Level: line out: 550mV
_ < & o[ N8icsoor2 Tpc?oos - I 8 lico002-2 ° gggg‘z-\oggg‘(‘)?‘z or 25J45Morh headphone: 50mW (8 ohms load)
g ) il ‘@ 8 o le SR i a)e 2095001 Loass GR Power Consumption: 40W
3 8T ¢ oK 8 bsoo ~ 9007 Dimentions: 460(W) x 361(D) x 158(H)
<>$ NONUSE] 6 4 ot o MAIS0 " " ”
-»g TP3006 " gasNzk D9008  IN40O3 (18.1" x 14.2" x 6.2")
e T Sme °|"e ics00i  Peassec Weight: Net: 11.5kg (25.3 Ibs)
) Gross: 13.0kg (28.6 Ibs)
Specifications and appeérance design subject to change without notice.
* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABO-
RATORIES. THE WORD”DOLBY' AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE
TRADE MARKS OF DOLBY LABORATORIES.
K-05 OUTPUT SWITCHING PCB
BT REC OUT
TP7003 'i_ TP7004
RECEI3 O . B7004 o
ﬂ e/ T
S s /
Sloryee L
TP7001  TP7002
CH7005 CH7006
s s7001 g
c| ¢/ S S \¢ |
. | l\ o/ !
gle Qo o -0 5|
3] caroor E7593 TP7504 0008 B3 2
‘z l-—|@ % 8 o8 ? |—|@
L—'ol c ( S §S > c lo
Qold o
pgl @i Towe 882288 w1 10lpg !
8 P7sor &} | TP7502 {
__% T T S !
8R22ID0I2 g8 CRI009 |
R332 |- ---cHe603
(=}
CB701l [ca70i2 — | cBro02 © v
G
LINE OUT

n EARTH(#12V)



7w R

~ v F # B
= B 5 — 7
T - 7 &E K
® - 42 — # B
# F 5 =R
778&7 5 v4%—
2 RN BM
A B B % H
B & T =%
S N e
A h
H h
T B # &
g .
H B B H
4 ® + &
=2} 2

38 ¥

APTwD « 2F v R RFLAFHR

BB/, EH2/T254F arEHRBB~YF

HE, TaPh - FroowT /o TP EE~YF
=R T=F, JA—LF—=F, XA F—F
4.76cm,/ sec.

¥+ 7242 ;DD FG SERVO DCX 1

)—IA ,DCX 1

Ny RS 2488 ;,DCX 1

V722 yFeaSysearito—rH

0.022%LAF (W.R. M. S.)

80FLLTF (C60(=T, FF+REW & %)

15~27,000Hz (20~22,000Hz+1.5dB) ; X 2 L F—F
15~22,000Hz (20~20,000Hz*1.5dB) ; 2 A—4 « 5—F
15~22,000Hz (20~20,000Hz+1.5dB) ; LH ¥— 7
1.2%LF (LH 57—, 1kHz, 0dB)

0.5%IAF (Real Analyzed Distortion. LH ¥—7, 1 kHz)
60dB LAE (FJE— off, JISA®E) , X4 M+F—F
67dBLAE (FAE—B, CCIR#E) ; x4l 5F—F
73dBIAE (FIVE—C, CCIR®E) ; x40« F—F
58dB AL (FILE—off, ISARIE) ; 28 —4 - F—F
66dB AL (FIE—B, CCIR®IE) ; 2a—L4L - F—7F
73dBLAE (FAE—C, CCIR®E); 20 —4 - 5—7F
56dB LA E (NI E— off, ISHIE) | LHF—7
64dBLLE (FILE—B, CCIR#®E) ;LHF—7
71dBUAE (FAE—C, CCIR®E) ;LHF—7

4> ;100mv

74~ ; 550mv

~y FHrR> ; 50mw,/ 8 Q&%

LA=F 14> s Sa— MBEE, F— P RR—BEE, F— b - U FHEE F—F - L
THEE, NAT7 &AM~ a0 Ca—2 - Fa—o P RF L, F—8—AF | HEE,
Peak VU IE=—FIL + X =%, 24 v —83B#AEE, FILE—NRS T4, |)E— pRET
BE, "y FR¥ - Pp vy, EvFarba—i, fa—/LE—HEE F—b 1L — 5,
VA= Tz—H—, G4+ Txz—X ¥, NAPR 771 itk

AC100V (50Hz,/60Hz)

40W

460 (#8) X158 (&) X361 (B) mm

11.5kg

¥ FVE—BIU O2—211, FU
E—SHKFF) X f>a—
R—F v FOBETT,

¥ FILE— > XF AL, FreE—-.
FRIPY—X e A a—RL—
TYFOEBECETEREAA
TvwEt,

—63—

K-05



